

PRO BETTING CLUB



Race Date	Course	Time	Horse	Pos	BSP	Stake	Profit	Cum
01/09/2016	Salisbury	13.40	Salouen	1st	2.32	1.00	-1.32	-1.32
	Sedgefield	14.50	For Goodness Sake	2nd	1.79	2.39	2.27	0.95
02/09/2016	Ascot	14.00	Muthmira	up	1.66	1.00	0.95	1.90
03/09/2016	Haydock	14.25	Red Ensign	up	3.80	1.00	0.95	2.85
04/09/2016	York	15.10	Danzeno	2nd	2.06	1.00	0.95	3.80
05/09/2016	Brighton	14.30	Colibri	1st	1.81	1.00	-0.81	2.99
	Windsor	15.20	Mister Blue Sky	up	1.91	1.85	1.76	4.75
06/09/2016	Redcar	13.50	Kings Gift	1st	1.98	1.00	-0.98	3.77
	Worcester	14.10	Rejaah	1st	1.97	2.03	-1.97	1.80
	Leicester	17.05	Tyrsal	up	3.90	4.10	3.90	5.69
07/09/2016	Uttoxeter	14.40	Jimmy the Jetplane	2nd	1.92	1.00	0.95	6.64
08/09/2016	Epsom	14.05	Maldonado	1st	1.65	1.00	-0.65	5.99
	Chepstow	14.50	The Big Short	3rd	3.80	1.69	1.61	7.60
09/09/2016	Doncaster	14.30	Tis Marvellous	up	4.89	1.00	0.95	8.55
10/09/2016	Chester	14.50	Desert Encounter	2nd	3.26	1.00	0.95	9.50
11/09/2016	Chelmsford	14.50	Cartwright	up	2.61	1.00	0.95	10.45
12/09/2016	Worcester	15.20	Roadie Joe	1st	1.96	1.00	-0.96	9.49
	Brighton	16.30	Upstaging	1st	3.16	2.01	-4.34	5.15
	Kempton	17.15	Rubensian	up	3.32	6.58	6.25	11.40
13/09/2016	Yarmouth	16.20	Baccarat	2nd	1.40	1.00	0.95	12.35
14/09/2016	Beverley	14.25	Amabilis	1=	1.58	1.00	-0.29	12.06
	Yarmouth	15.25	So Mi Dar	1st	2.66	1.31	-2.17	9.88
	Sandown	15.50	Yorker	2nd	3.06	3.59	3.41	13.29
15/09/2016	Yarmouth	14.10	Splash Around	up	1.61	1.00	0.95	14.24
16/09/2016	Newton Abbot	13.50	Verygoodverygood	2nd	3.12	1.00	0.95	15.19
17/09/2016	Newbury	13.45	Dartmouth	2nd	2.84	1.00	0.95	16.14
18/09/2016	Uttoxeter	13.40	Burrows Lane	2nd	3.37	1.00	0.95	17.09
19/09/2016	Kempton	14.40	Draw Swords	up	1.91	1.00	0.95	18.04
20/09/2016	Warwick	14.20	Tahira	1st	2.60	1.00	-1.60	16.44
	Beverley	15.10	Double Up	3rd	2.98	2.69	2.56	19.00
21/09/2016	Goodwood	15.45	Mount Logan	up	1.75	1.00	0.95	19.95
22/09/2016	Pontefract	14.55	Kind of Beauty	up	2.94	1.00	0.95	20.90
23/09/2016	Worcester	14.20	Southfield Vic	1st	2.22	1.00	-1.22	19.68
	Newmarket	15.05	Fair Eva	2nd	1.45	2.28	2.17	21.85
24/09/2016	Chester	14.30	Undiscovered Angel	up	3.40	1.00	0.95	22.80
25/09/2016	Epsom	14.40	Medieval	1st	4.10	1.00	-3.10	19.70
26/09/2016	Newton Abbot	14.30	Marracudja	1st	2.55	4.27	-6.62	13.08
	Hamilton	15.50	Danzeno	2nd	2.21	11.23	10.67	23.75
27/09/2016	Sedgefield	15.05	Kapstadt	1st	2.28	1.00	-1.28	22.47
	Southwell	16.40	Master Dancer	2nd	1.86	2.35	2.23	24.70
28/09/2016	Nottingham	14.00	Commander Cole	up	3.89	1.00	0.95	25.65
29/09/2016	Warwick	14.00	Peter the Mayo Man	1st	1.45	1.00	-0.45	25.20
	Newcastle	15.15	Sun Lover	1st	2.24	1.47	-1.82	23.38

	Brighton	16.30	Open the Red	up	3.61	3.39	3.22	26.60
30/09/2016	Hexham	14.25	Master of finance	2nd	3.85	1.00	0.95	27.55
01/10/2016	Redcar	14.10	City of Joy	1st	1.63	1.00	-0.63	26.92
	Ascot	15.05	Shalaa	1st	3.24	1.67	-3.74	23.18
	Newmarket	16.00	Alice Springs	1st	2.89	5.40	-10.21	12.97
02/10/2016	Kelso	14.50	Spectator	1st	2.60	16.35	-26.16	-13.19
	Uttoxeter	14.55	Value at Risk	up	1.63	43.88	41.69	28.50
03/10/2016	Southwell	15.10	Debece	2nd	1.71	1.00	0.95	29.45
04/10/2016	Leicester	14.20	Choumiche	1st	3.55	1.00	-2.55	26.90
	Brighton	16.10	Multitask	1st	2.64	3.69	-6.05	20.84
	Catterick	17.00	Longroom	3rd	2.49	10.06	9.56	30.40
05/10/2016	Nottingham	14.00	Dark Power	1st	2.13	1.00	-1.13	29.27
	Ludlow	15.10	Azure fly	2nd	2.74	2.19	2.08	31.35
06/10/2016	Ayr	14.10	Dandy Place	3rd	4.50	1.00	0.95	32.30
07/10/2016	Newmarket	15.10	Sobetsu	up	4.10	1.00	0.95	33.25
08/10/2016	York	14.35	Great Order	2nd	4.27	1.00	0.95	34.20
09/10/2016	Goodwood	14.35	No Not Again	up	3.95	1.00	0.95	35.15
10/10/2016	Windsor	13.30	Star stream	up	5.58	0.00	0.00	35.15
	Yarmouth	14.40	Wolf Country	1st	1.80	1.00	-0.80	34.35
	Salisbury	16.20	Estidhkaar	2nd	4.00	1.84	1.75	36.10
11/10/2016	Leicester	14.10	Azam	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	36.10
	Huntingdon	14.30	Innocent girl	up	1.83	1.00	0.95	37.05
12/10/2016	Nottingham	13.40	Crowned Eagle	3rd	3.26	1.00	0.95	38.00
13/10/2016	Uttoxeter	13.50	Hollywood Road	2nd	1.76	1.00	0.95	38.95
14/10/2016	Wincanton	13.50	Deserter	1st	2.30	1.00	-1.30	37.65
	Haydock	15.45	Weekender	up	2.10	2.37	2.25	39.90
15/10/2016	Market Rasen	13.05	Desert Retreat	up	3.69	1.00	0.95	40.85
16/10/2016	Newcastle	15.20	Alsacienne	2nd	2.28	1.00	0.95	41.80
17/10/2016	Plumpton	15.00	Unify	up	2.93	1.00	0.95	42.75
18/10/2016	Exeter	14.40	Verygoodverygood	up	3.82	1.00	0.95	43.70
19/10/2016	Worcester	13.50	Kitchapoly	2nd	4.25	1.00	0.95	44.65
20/10/2016	Carlisle	14.45	Wilton Milan	up	3.97	1.00	0.95	45.60
21/10/2016	Newbury	15.35	Cloudberry	1st	2.86	1.00	-1.86	43.74
	Cheltenham	15.55	Tiger Roll	up	2.61	2.96	2.81	46.55
24/10/2016	Ayr	14.30	Ckalco des Loges	up	4.30	1.00	0.95	47.50
25/10/2016	Catterick	13.20	Brian the Snail	1st	2.26	1.00	-1.26	46.24
	Bangor	14.40	Value at Risk	1st	3.25	2.32	-5.22	41.02
	Chepstow	16.35	Looksnowtlikebrian	1st	2.40	7.82	-10.95	30.08
26/10/2016	Fakenham	14.40	Lee Side Lady	2nd	2.84	19.34	18.37	48.45
27/10/2016	Lingfield	15.10	Mise en Rose	up	5.50	0.00	0.00	48.45
	Stratford	16.00	Big Casino	1st	2.44	1.00	-1.44	47.01
	Sedgefield	17.10	Earls Fort	1st	3.55	2.52	-6.43	40.58
28/10/2016	Uttoxeter	14.00	Bague au Roi	1st	1.70	9.28	-6.50	34.09
	Wetherby	15.55	Cliffs of Dover	1st	3.04	16.12	-32.88	1.20
	Newmarket	16.10	Dawn Horizon	up	2.54	50.73	48.19	49.39
29/10/2016	Newmarket	14.55	Really Special	1st	3.29	1.00	-2.29	47.10
	Wetherby	15.20	Cue Card	up	1.82	3.41	3.24	50.34
30/10/2016	Huntingdon	13.55	Late night Lily	1st	2.50	1.00	-1.50	48.84
	Carlisle	15.50	More of That	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	48.84
31/10/2016	Plumpton	14.10	Queens Well	2nd	1.47	2.58	2.45	51.30
01/11/2016	Wolverhampton	13.30	Rapid Ranger	up	2.99	1.00	0.95	52.25
02/11/2016	Nottingham	13.55	Double Up	up	3.40	1.00	0.95	53.20
03/11/2016	Musselburgh	12.45	Cape of glory	1st	2.16	1.00	-1.16	52.04
	Newbury	13.30	Patsys Castle	1st	5.60	0.00	0.00	52.04
	Market Rasen	14.45	La Vaticane	2nd	3.50	2.22	2.11	54.14

04/11/2016	Fontwell	13.00	Yukon Delta	1st	3.72	1.00	-2.72	51.42
	Hexham	13.45	Ryedale Racer	1st	1.80	3.87	-3.10	48.33
	Warwick	15.45	Kichapoly	up		7.13	6.77	55.10
05/11/2016	Wincanton	13.35	Frodon	1st	3.70	1.00	-2.70	52.40
	Kelso	13.45	Bourne	up	4.00	3.84	3.65	56.05
06/11/2016	Sandown	14.15	Vivaldi Collonges	up	2.06	1.00	0.95	57.00
07/11/2016	Carlisle	13.10	Stone Quercus	up	2.89	1.00	0.95	57.95
08/11/2016	Lingfield	13.20	Phobiaphiliac	1st	1.28	1.00	-0.28	57.67
	Huntingdon	14.20	All Set to go	up	4.76	1.29	1.23	58.90
09/11/2016	Ayr	13.10	Red Square Revival	up	2.78	1.00	0.95	59.85
10/11/2016	Ludlow	13.35	Tara View	1st	1.91	1.00	-0.91	58.94
	Towcester	14.15	Zarib	up	3.01	1.96	1.86	60.80
11/11/2016	Newcastle	13.40	St Gregory	1st	5.60	0.00	0.00	60.80
	Cheltenham	14.05	Barthers Hill	fell	2.45	1.00	0.95	61.75
12/11/2016	Wetherby	12.25	Blue Heron	up	2.64	1.00	0.95	62.70
13/11/2016	Cheltenham	13.20	Le Prezien	1st	1.84	1.00	-0.84	61.86
	Fontwell	15.50	Galros Lady	pu	2.58	1.89	1.80	63.65
14/11/2016	Plumpton	13.05	Boudry	3rd	1.59	1.00	0.95	64.60
15/11/2016	Southwell	13.15	Churchtown Champ	1st	2.38	1.00	-1.38	63.22
	Lingfield	15.00	Dubai Elegance	up	2.30	2.45	2.33	65.55
16/11/2016	Warwick	12.30	Asum	up	2.98	1.00	0.95	66.50
17/11/2016	Market Rasen	13.00	No Comment	1st	1.95	1.00	-0.95	65.55
	Newcastle	13.25	Spanish City	up	3.67	2.00	1.90	67.45
18/11/2016	Haydock	13.25	Cloudy Dream	1st	1.74	1.00	-0.74	66.71
	Ascot	14.10	Thomas Campbell	1st	1.87	1.78	-1.44	65.27
	Ffos Las	14.55	Tanit River	up	3.35	3.29	3.13	68.39
19/11/2016	Huntingdon	12.05	Robinesse	up	1.79	1.00	0.95	69.34
20/11/2016	Uttoxeter	13.00	Poppy Kay	1st	3.20	1.00	-2.20	67.14
	Exeter	13.55	Missed Approach	up	1.86	3.32	3.15	70.30
21/11/2016	Kempton	14.00	Jessber's Dream	up	3.90	1.00	0.95	71.25
22/11/2016	Sedgefield	12.40	The Bay Oak	1st	1.72	1.00	-0.72	70.53
	Lingfield	15.45	Odello	up	2.53	1.76	1.67	72.20
23/11/2016	Hereford	13.40	No Hassle Hof	1st	6.34	0.00	0.00	72.20
	Wetherby	15.00	Royal Plaza	up	1.69	1.00	0.95	73.15
24/11/2016	Towcester	13.35	Verygoodverygood	up	2.78	1.00	0.95	74.10
25/11/2016	Newcastle	12.40	Miss Dandy	2nd	5.20	0.00	0.00	74.10
	Newbury	14.10	Ballyoptic	up	3.67	1.00	0.95	75.05
26/11/2016	Newbury	12.20	La Baque au Roi	1st	2.38	1.00	-1.38	73.67
	Doncaster	12.45	Mister Don	1st	2.84	2.45	-4.51	69.16
	Bangor	13.40	Steps and Stairs	2nd	5.10	0.00	0.00	69.16
	Newcastle	14.55	Apples Jade	2nd	2.99	7.20	6.84	76.00
27/11/2016	Leicester	14.40	Westendorf	1st	3.00	1.00	-2.00	74.00
28/11/2016	Ludlow	13.10	Coillte Lass	1st	1.34	3.10	-1.05	72.95
	Plumpton	14.00	Very Extravagant	up	2.66	4.21	4.00	76.95
29/11/2016	Southwell	13.25	Minella Aris	1st	2.52	1.00	-1.52	75.43
	Lingfield	14.10	Jaunty Inflight	1st	2.14	2.60	-2.96	72.46
	Newcastle	15.50	Table Manners	up	2.29	5.72	5.43	77.90
30/11/2016	Lingfield	12.40	Bargain buy	1st	6.41	0.00	0.00	77.90
	Catterick	14.00	Nortonthorpelegend	1st	2.52	1.00	-1.52	76.38
	Ffos Las	15.20	Copper Birch	up	2.60	2.60	2.47	78.85
01/12/2016	Leicester	15.10	Olivers Hill	up	3.74	1.00	0.95	79.80
02/12/2016	Sedgefield	13.05	On the Road	2nd	2.68	1.00	0.95	80.75
03/12/2016	Wetherby	12.40	Cole Harden	2nd	1.72	1.00	0.95	81.70
04/12/2016	Huntingdon	14.00	Josses hill	1st	2.74	1.00	-1.74	79.96
	Kelso	14.50	Dynaste	up	3.05	2.83	2.69	82.65

05/12/2016	Lingfield	13.55	Natural Scenery	2nd	2.82	1.00	0.95	83.60
06/12/2016	Southwell	13.20	High Command	1st	1.50	1.00	-0.50	83.10
	Fontwell	13.40	Volpone Jellois	2nd	3.70	1.53	1.45	84.55
07/12/2016	Hexham	13.45	Lastbutnotleast	1st	2.82	1.00	-1.82	82.73
	Leicester	14.25	Generous Helpings	up	2.36	2.91	2.76	85.49
08/12/2016	Warwick	12.50	Westend Story	3rd	2.42	1.00	0.95	86.44
09/12/2016	Bangor	12.40	Winged Crusader	1st	1.93	1.00	-0.93	85.51
	Doncaster	13.05	Might Bite	1st	1.53	1.98	-1.05	84.46
	Chelmsford	14.05	Cantlow	1st	2.75	3.09	-5.41	79.06
10/12/2016	Newcastle	12.15	Poetique	1st	2.01	8.89	-8.98	70.08
	Lingfield	14.15	Jaleo	1st	2.80	18.34	-33.01	37.07
	Cheltenham	15.00	My Tent or yours	2nd	2.78	1.00	0.95	38.02
12/12/2016	Ffos Las	13.15	Jameson	2nd	2.33	1.00	0.95	38.97
13/12/2016	Southwell	13.00	Epeius	3rd	1.81	1.00	0.95	39.92
14/12/2016	Musselburgh	12.00	Atomix	fell	1.59	1.00	0.95	40.87
15/12/2016	Exeter	13.30	Tagrita	1st	2.15	1.00	-1.15	39.72
	Newcastle	14.20	Airton	2nd	2.02	2.21	2.10	41.82
16/12/2016	Uttoxeter	13.10	Annie Alainn	1st	1.98	1.00	-0.98	40.84
	Newcastle	13.35	Dubawi Fifty	up	2.49	2.03	1.93	42.76
17/12/2016	Newcastle	12.35	Battle of Shiloh	1st	2.37	1.00	-1.37	41.39
	Lingfield	13.25	Bargain buy	up	2.55	2.45	2.33	43.72
18/12/2016	Fakenham	13.45	Drumlee Lad	fell	4.06	1.00	0.95	44.67
19/12/2016	Hereford	13.35	Miss Maiden Over	up	4.00	1.00	0.95	45.62
20/12/2016	Southwell	14.00	Piazon	1st	2.71	1.00	-1.71	43.91
	Taunton	14.50	Hint of Mint	1st	1.80	2.80	-2.24	41.67
	Kempton	16.10	African Beat	up	3.20	5.15	4.89	46.56
21/12/2016	Ludlow	13.05	Westren Warrior	fell	2.85	1.00	0.95	47.51
22/12/2016	Wolverhampton	13.30	Tegara	2nd	1.92	1.00	0.95	48.46
27/12/2016	Wetherby	13.30	Two Smokin Barrels	1st	2.27	1.00	-1.27	47.19
	Chepstow	14.00	Defi du Seuil	1st	1.77	2.34	-1.80	45.39
	Kempton	14.20	Special Tiara	1st	1.82	4.22	-3.46	41.93
	Wolverhampton	14.50	Carolinae	2nd	2.37	7.86	7.47	49.40
28/12/2016	Catterick	11.55	Fattsota	abd	0.00	0.00	0.00	49.40
	Lingfield	13.45	Alfredo	1st	2.65	1.00	-1.65	47.75
	Leicester	14.35	Rock Portian	up	3.10	2.74	2.60	50.35
29/12/2016	Southwell	11.45	Medicine Hat	up	2.16	1.00	0.95	51.30
30/12/2016	Newcastle	14.20	Adalene	1st	2.07	1.00	-1.07	50.23
	Taunton	15.00	Dusky Legend	2nd	1.81	2.12	2.01	52.25
31/12/2016	Warwick	12.30	Copper Kay	2nd	1.70	1.00	0.95	53.20
01/01/2017	Southwell	12.35	Things Happen	2nd	2.66	1.00	0.95	54.15
02/01/2017	Plumpton	13.20	Laissez dire	ur	3.05	1.00	0.95	55.10
03/01/2017	Musselburgh	14.30	Shotofwine	fell	2.62	1.00	0.95	56.05
04/01/2017	Lingfield	14.15	Dutch Uncle	2nd	2.53	1.00	0.95	57.00
05/01/2017	Southwell	13.05	Playful dude	1st	2.34	1.00	-1.34	55.66
	Wolverhampton	14.30	Moonshine Dancer	1st	2.67	2.41	-4.02	51.63
	Chelmsford	19.15	Secret Bird	3rd	1.93	6.65	6.32	57.95
06/01/2017	Wetherby	14.40	Amber Gambler	1st	1.90	1.00	-0.90	57.05
	Kempton	16.00	Duck a L'orange	up	4.10	1.95	1.85	58.90
07/01/2017	Sandown	12.45	Lifeboat Mona	1st	4.11	1.00	-3.11	55.79
	Lingfield	13.45	Van Huysen	2nd	4.05	4.27	4.06	59.85
08/01/2017	Fontwell	14.40	Caid du Lin	pu	3.82	1.00	0.95	60.80
09/01/2017	Doncaster	13.30	Hammersley Lake	up	2.20	1.00	0.95	61.75
10/01/2017	Lingfield	13.00	Label des Obeaux	2nd	1.99	1.00	0.95	62.70
11/01/2017	Hereford	13.20	New Republic	up	2.06	1.00	0.95	63.65
12/01/2017	Catterick	13.20	Impulsive Star	1st	1.70	1.00	-0.70	62.95

	Leicester	15.40	Top Ville Ben	1st	1.69	1.74	-1.20	61.75
	Newcastle	17.00	Gracious John	up	2.47	3.00	2.85	64.60
13/01/2017	Huntingdon	15.20	O O Seven	1st	1.91	1.00	-0.91	63.69
	Lingfield	16.00	Temple Road	2nd	2.50	1.96	1.86	65.55
14/01/2017	Wetherby	12.30	Mount Mews	2nd	1.34	1.00	0.95	66.50
16/01/2017	Ayr	13.10	Fairlee Grey	1st	1.93	1.00	-0.93	65.57
	Plumpton	14.00	Very Live	up	4.00	1.98	1.88	67.45
17/01/2017	Ayr	14.20	Starchitect	1st	2.24	1.00	-1.24	66.21
	Exeter	15.50	Casper King	1st	1.99	2.30	-2.28	63.93
	Kempton	17.40	Aurora Gray	1st	2.38	4.70	-6.49	57.45
18/01/2017	Newbury	13.50	Hidden Cargo	up	3.60	11.53	10.95	68.40
19/01/2017	Ludlow	13.20	Amour du Nuit	up	2.82	1.00	0.95	69.35
20/01/2017	Lingfield	13.00	Geraldine	2nd	2.83	1.00	0.95	70.30
21/01/2017	Lingfield	14.35	Pinzolo	1st	3.66	1.00	-2.66	67.64
	Newcastle	17.45	Golden Opportunity	up	2.28	3.80	3.61	71.25
23/01/2017	Newcastle	14.10	Maxed out King	up	1.90	1.00	0.95	72.20
25/01/2017	Lingfield	13.05	African Beat	3rd	3.05	1.00	0.95	73.15
26/01/2017	Warwick	12.55	Don Bersy	1st	2.06	1.00	-1.06	72.09
	Southwell	14.45	Haraka	2nd	2.28	2.11	2.00	74.10
27/01/2017	Lingfield	14.10	Grand Facile	up	3.40	1.00	0.95	75.05
28/01/2017	Doncaster	13.25	Give me a Copper	up	2.44	1.00	0.95	76.00
29/01/2017	Sedgefield	13.50	Volvalien	1st	2.29	1.00	-1.29	74.71
	Fontwell	15.40	Tikkapick	2nd	2.54	2.36	2.24	76.95
30/01/2017	Southwell	13.30	Start Seven	1st	1.70	1.00	-0.70	76.25
	Ayr	13.50	Receivers Lad	up	1.68	1.74	1.65	77.90
31/01/2017	Southwell	13.30	Un Prophete	1st	2.22	1.00	-1.22	76.68
	Lingfield	15.30	Tearsofclewbay	2nd	1.44	2.28	2.17	78.85
01/02/2017	Leicester	14.40	Paddocks Lounge	1st	1.85	1.00	-0.85	78.00
	Kempton	15.50	Garter	3rd	2.30	1.90	1.81	79.80
02/02/2017	Wincanton	14.35	Hitherjacques Lady	1st	1.65	1.00	-0.65	79.15
	Towcester	15.20	Pearl Royale	2nd	3.00	1.68	1.60	80.75
03/02/2017	Lingfield	14.00	Remember Me	1st	2.37	1.00	-1.37	79.38
	Catterick	16.25	Bell weir	3rd	2.54	2.44	2.32	81.70
04/02/2017	Musselburgh	13.30	Project Bluetooth	up	2.67	1.00	0.95	82.65
05/02/2017	Musselburgh	14.40	Peterthe Mayo Man	2nd	1.98	1.00	0.95	83.60
06/02/2017	Sedgefield	16.05	Ask Paddy	1st	1.61	1.00	-0.61	82.99
	Wolverhampton	17.20	Secret Bird	up	2.68	1.65	1.57	84.55
07/02/2017	Hereford	14.40	Gardiners hill	1st	3.32	1.00	-2.32	82.23
	Newcastle	15.05	Pass the Time	3rd	3.15	3.44	3.27	85.50
08/02/2017	Ludlow	14.40	Tara View	1st	3.77	1.00	-2.77	82.73
	Chelmsford	15.30	Mise en Rose	3rd	2.30	3.91	3.71	86.45
09/02/2017	Lingfield	14.05	Sutter County	2nd	1.81	1.00	0.95	87.40
10/02/2017	Kempton	14.10	Get on the Yager	1st	1.97	1.00	-0.97	86.43
	Southwell	15.35	Piazon	1st	2.17	2.02	-2.36	84.06
	Bangor	17.00	Pacha du Bolder	1st	3.20	4.51	-9.92	74.14
	Newcastle	18.45	Major Jumbo	2nd	1.82	14.96	14.21	88.35
11/02/2017	Lingfield	13.25	Simply Me	1st	2.40	1.00	-1.40	86.95
	Newbury	14.25	Native River	1st	2.25	2.47	-3.09	83.86
	Warwick	15.15	Vibrato Valtat	2nd	2.66	5.72	5.43	89.30
12/02/2017	Sedgefield	14.40	Deauville Crystal	1st	4.18	1.00	-3.18	86.12
	Exeter	15.50	Tea for Two	1st	1.74	4.35	-3.22	82.90
13/02/2017	Catterick	14.10	Same Circus	1st	1.66	7.74	-5.11	77.79
	Plumpton	15.30	Gardiners hill	up	2.25	13.11	12.45	90.25
14/02/2017	Fontwell	14.30	Kayf Adventure	1st	1.55	1.00	-0.55	89.70
	Newcastle	15.40	Spinwheel	1st	2.64	1.58	-2.59	87.10

	Ayr	16.50	Uncle Alistair	1st	1.69	4.31	-2.97	84.13
15/02/2017	Towcester	14.10	Bandon Roc	1st	1.72	7.44	-5.36	78.77
	Wolverhampton	15.30	Mythical Madness	2nd	2.60	13.08	12.43	91.20
16/02/2017	Kelso	14.25	Born survivor	fell	1.87	1.00	0.95	92.15
17/02/2017	Sandown	14.40	Colins sister	1st	2.00	1.00	-1.00	91.15
	Fakenham	15.35	Petite Power	up	3.35	2.05	1.95	93.10
18/02/2017	Lingfield	13.10	Flight of Fantasy	3rd	2.00	1.00	0.95	94.05
19/02/2017	Ffos Las	14.50	Dr Robin	2nd	1.98	1.00	0.95	95.00
20/02/2017	Wolverhampton	14.10	Frivolous Prince	1st	2.55	1.00	-1.55	93.45
	Carlisle	16.10	Beg to differ	pu	2.60	2.63	2.50	95.95
21/02/2017	Wetherby	14.30	Top and Drop	up	3.54	1.00	0.95	96.90
22/02/2017	Doncaster	14.10	Charming Zen	1st	2.38	1.00	-1.38	95.52
	Ludlow	15.35	William Money	1st	1.72	2.46	-1.77	93.74
	Lingfield	16.30	Dangerous ends	up	3.61	4.32	4.10	97.85
23/02/2017	Sedgefield	14.45	On the Road	1st	1.92	1.00	-0.92	96.93
	Chelmsford	16.05	Basheer	up	2.20	1.97	1.87	98.80
24/02/2017	Exeter	15.15	Wild west Wind	up	2.58	1.00	0.95	99.75
25/02/2017	Lingfield	14.05	Pretend	up	2.29	1.00	0.95	100.70
26/02/2017	Fontwell	15.00	Different Gravey	up	3.20	1.00	0.95	101.65
27/02/2017	Ayr	15.15	Las Tunas	up	2.70	1.00	0.95	102.60
28/02/2017	Lingfield	14.30	Traveller	1st	1.42	1.00	-0.42	102.18
	Leicester	15.40	Powerful Symbol	2nd	2.90	1.44	1.37	103.55
01/03/2017	Ffos Las	14.50	Duelling Banjos	1st	1.75	1.00	-0.75	102.80
	Wincanton	15.10	Ballinvarrig	1st	2.40	1.79	-2.51	100.29
	Musselburgh	15.20	Pekanheim	1st	2.12	4.43	-4.96	95.33
02/03/2017	Taunton	15.00	Spiritofthegames	1st	2.15	9.65	-11.10	84.23
	Ludlow	15.25	Aliandy	up	3.21	21.33	20.26	104.50
03/03/2017	Lingfield	14.00	Simply Me	1st	2.16	1.00	-1.16	103.34
	Newbury	15.15	Plaisir D'Amour	1st	2.70	2.22	-3.77	99.56
	Newcastle	19.45	Dose	3rd	3.38	6.20	5.89	105.45
04/03/2017	Doncaster	15.00	Happy Diva	2nd	2.38	1.00	0.95	106.40
05/03/2017	Huntingdon	15.30	Desert Queen	2nd	2.24	1.00	0.95	107.35
06/03/2017	Southwell	15.00	Royal Village	2nd	2.68	1.00	0.95	108.30
07/03/2017	Newcastle	14.10	Ami Desbois	up	3.87	1.00	0.95	109.25
08/03/2017	Lingfield	16.00	Scuzeme	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	109.25
	Catterick	16.50	Knocklong	1st	2.68	1.00	-1.68	107.57
	Kempton	17.45	Manson	up	2.28	2.76	2.62	110.19
09/03/2017	Wincanton	14.20	Unison	1st	2.50	1.00	-1.50	108.69
	Southwell	15.20	Bounty Pursuit	up	3.30	2.58	2.45	111.15
10/03/2017	Leicester	15.30	Sea Wall	1st	1.79	1.00	-0.79	110.36
	Sandown	15.40	Kayf Adventure	up	2.36	1.83	1.74	112.09
11/03/2017	Sandown	13.20	Zalvados	3rd	3.80	1.00	0.95	113.04
12/03/2017	Warwick	14.20	Grand Turina	1st	3.18	1.00	-2.18	110.86
	Market Rasen	17.10	Meribel Millie	2nd	3.55	3.30	3.14	114.00
13/03/2017	Chepstow	14.20	Point N Shoot	3rd	2.54	1.00	0.95	114.95
14/03/2017	Southwell	13.45	Hungarian Rhapsody	2nd	2.54	1.00	0.95	115.90
15/03/2017	Southwell	13.20	Fiery Spice	1st	2.56	1.00	-1.56	114.34
	Huntingdon	15.05	Meribel Millie	up	2.88	2.64	2.51	116.85
16/03/2017	Towcester	13.20	Daytime Ahead	up	3.08	1.00	0.95	117.80
17/03/2017	Lingfield	13.10	Little Kingdom	up	2.12	1.00	0.95	118.75
18/03/2017	Kempton	14.05	Clic Work	up	2.82	1.00	0.95	119.70
20/03/2017	Kempton	14.00	Moayadd	1st	2.42	1.00	-1.42	118.28
	Southwell	15.10	Bobo Mac	1st	1.85	2.50	-2.13	116.15
	Taunton	16.50	Midnight Cowboy	3rd	2.76	4.73	4.49	120.65
21/03/2017	Exeter	14.00	Taurian	up	6.80	0.00	0.00	120.65

	Southwell	15.15	Whosyourhousemate	1st	1.84	1.00	-0.84	119.81
	Wetherby	17.10	Ask Paddy	up	3.14	1.89	1.80	121.60
22/03/2017	Newcastle	14.30	Codeshare	3rd	2.94	1.00	0.95	122.55
24/03/2017	Newbury	14.30	Howlongisafoot	up	3.25	1.00	0.95	123.50
25/03/2017	Lingfield	14.00	Arnarson	up	2.63	1.00	0.95	124.45
26/03/2017	Hereford	14.30	Ice Cool champs	up	2.62	1.00	0.95	125.40
27/03/2017	Market Rasen	13.40	Louis Vac Pouch	1st	1.81	1.00	-0.81	124.59
	Wolverhampton	15.20	Enfolding	1st	5.20	0.00	0.00	124.59
	Plumpton	16.30	Code of Law	up	1.92	1.85	1.76	126.35
28/03/2017	Hexham	14.00	Storm Forecast	2nd	1.91	1.00	0.95	127.30
29/03/2017	Southwell	15.00	House of commons	up	2.92	1.00	0.95	128.25
30/03/2017	Wolverhampton	14.40	Full Intention	1st	1.47	1.00	-0.47	127.78
	Warwick	14.50	Deauville Crystal	1st	2.29	1.49	-1.92	125.86
	Taunton	16.45	Bertie Boru	up	2.78	3.52	3.34	129.20
01/04/2017	Stratford	13.40	Excellent Team	1st	3.98	1.00	-2.98	126.22
	Uttoxeter	15.40	Buttercup	2nd	3.10	4.14	3.93	130.15
02/04/2017	Ascot	15.40	San Benedeto	1st	4.20	1.00	-3.20	126.95
	Doncaster	15.55	Muntahaa	up	3.50	4.36	4.14	131.10
03/04/2017	Huntingdon	14.50	Spiritual Man	2nd	2.22	1.00	0.95	132.05
04/04/2017	Kempton	15.05	Laser Light	1st	1.59	1.00	-0.59	131.46
	Southwell	17.25	Ominotago	2nd	2.28	2.68	2.55	134.00
05/04/2017	Carlisle	14.30	Doktor Glaz	3rd	5.69	0.00	0.00	134.00
	Wincanton	14.50	Innocent Girl	2nd	1.58	1.00	0.95	134.95
06/04/2017	Taunton	14.10	Taurian	up	5.24	0.00	0.00	134.95
	Aintree	14.50	Cue Card	2nd	3.36	1.00	0.95	135.90
07/04/2017	Aintree	14.20	River Wylde	up	3.31	1.00	0.95	136.85
08/04/2017	Chepstow	13.40	Top Ville Ben	fell	1.76	1.00	0.95	137.80
09/04/2017	Ffos Las	14.45	Baraza	2nd	1.78	1.00	0.95	138.75
10/04/2017	Redcar	14.00	Gramercy	up	2.20	1.00	0.95	139.70
11/04/2017	Lingfield	14.30	Team Meeting	up	1.75	1.00	0.95	140.65
12/04/2017	Catterick	15.30	Joeys Destiny	3rd	1.96	1.00	0.95	141.60
13/04/2017	Wetherby	15.00	Lightening Rod	2nd	3.73	1.00	0.95	142.55
18/04/2017	Southwell	15.20	Passcode	1st	2.57	1.00	-1.57	140.98
	Kempton	15.40	Gibbes Bay	2nd	2.49	2.65	2.52	143.50
19/04/2017	Beverley	14.15	Almane	1st	3.00	1.00	-2.00	141.50
	Newmarket	15.00	Folkswood	2nd	3.61	3.11	2.95	144.45
23/04/2017	Stratford	14.30	Honkytonktennesse	1st	1.96	1.00	-0.96	143.49
	Sedgefield	19.30	Treat yourself	2nd	2.48	2.01	1.91	145.40
24/04/2017	Kempton	14.10	Corinthia Knight	1st	1.56	1.00	-0.56	144.84
	Pontefract	15.05	Edward Lewis	2nd	2.90	1.59	1.51	146.35
25/04/2017	Hexham	13.50	Storm Forecast	up	1.90	1.00	0.95	147.30
27/04/2017	Beverley	14.45	Weloof	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	147.30
	Perth	16.10	Value at Risk	up	2.84	1.00	0.95	148.25
28/04/2017	Perth	14.00	War Creation	up	3.25	1.00	0.95	149.20
29/04/2017	Haydock	14.05	El Vip	up	2.50	1.00	0.95	150.15
30/04/2017	Salisbury	16.00	Stone the Crows	1st	2.00	1.00	-1.00	149.15
	Thirsk	17.15	Materialist	2nd	1.63	2.05	1.95	151.10
01/05/2017	Warwick	14.05	Oscar Rose	2nd	1.75	1.00	0.95	152.05
02/05/2017	Brighton	14.00	Starlight Mystery	1st	2.09	1.00	-1.09	150.96
	Yarmouth	14.20	To Wafij	1st	2.72	2.15	-3.70	147.26
	Nottingham	15.45	La Casa Tarifa	up	2.38	6.04	5.74	153.00
03/05/2017	Wolverhampton	13.50	Pleasant Surprise	1st	1.68	1.00	-0.68	152.32
	Ascot	14.35	Icespire	2nd	2.02	1.71	1.62	153.94
04/05/2017	Lingfield	14.10	Pillar of Society	2nd	3.60	1.00	0.95	154.89
05/05/2017	Chepstow	13.50	Perfect Quest	1st	2.06	1.00	-1.06	153.83

	Musselburgh	15.00	Atteq	2nd	2.21	2.12	2.01	155.84
06/05/2017	Uttoxeter	15.20	Hargam	2nd	2.42	1.00	0.95	156.79
07/05/2017	Hamilton	14.05	Dream of Dreams	2nd	1.97	1.00	0.95	157.74
08/05/2017	Ayr	14.00	Havana Grey	1st	1.60	1.00	-0.60	157.14
	Stratford	14.50	Days of Heaven	1st	4.70	1.65	-6.11	151.03
	Southwell	16.10	Cryptonite	up	2.58	8.06	7.66	158.69
09/05/2017	Ayr	15.00	Warp Factor	3rd	3.72	1.00	0.95	159.64
10/05/2017	Chester	14.25	Alluringly	2nd	2.25	1.00	0.95	160.59
11/05/2017	Chester	14.25	Deauville	1st	2.26	1.00	-1.26	159.33
	Worcester	15.20	Today Please	2nd	2.70	2.32	2.20	161.53
12/05/2017	Lingfield	14.15	Karawaan	3rd	1.97	1.00	0.95	162.48
13/05/2017	Hexham	14.20	Hawkhurst	2nd	3.13	1.00	0.95	163.43
14/05/2017	Plumpton	14.15	Knocknanuss	1st	2.12	1.00	-1.12	162.31
	Lingfield	15.30	Hestina	2nd	4.06	2.18	2.07	164.38
15/05/2017	Wetherby	14.10	Red Royalist	up	2.27	1.00	0.95	165.33
16/05/2017	Warwick	14.10	Bitter virtue	up	5.84	0.00	0.00	165.33
	Sedgefield	15.50	Maxed out King	1st	2.70	1.00	-1.70	163.63
	Beverley	17.00	Mountain angel	1st	1.87	2.79	-2.43	161.20
	Chepstow	18.10	Valley of Rocks	2nd	3.04	5.35	5.08	166.28
17/05/2017	Yarmouth	14.10	Sean O'Casey	1st	2.76	1.00	-1.76	164.52
	Worcester	16.15	Follow the Bear	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	164.52
	York	16.35	Chessman	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	164.52
	Bath	18.25	Attain	2nd	3.55	2.85	2.71	167.23
18/05/2017	Salisbury	14.45	San Souci Bay	1st	2.64	1.00	-1.64	165.59
	Perth	15.05	Onlyfoolsownhorses	1st	3.55	2.73	-6.96	158.63
	York	16.35	Brian the snail	up	1.85	10.05	9.55	168.18
19/05/2017	Newbury	13.30	Top Mission	3rd	2.32	1.00	0.95	169.13
20/05/2017	Newmarket	14.05	Call to Mind	up	3.91	1.00	0.95	170.08
21/05/2017	Stratford	14.10	And the New	up	1.67	1.00	0.95	171.03
22/05/2017	Carlisle	14.20	Ventura Dragon	1st	2.44	1.00	-1.44	169.59
	Towcester	15.00	Riddlestown	3rd	4.30	2.52	2.39	171.98
23/05/2017	Brighton	14.20	Arabian Jazz	3rd	3.08	1.00	0.95	172.93
24/05/2017	Lingfield	14.10	Humble Hero	2nd	2.06	1.00	0.95	173.88
26/05/2017	Bath	13.40	Go Amber Go	up	3.06	1.00	0.95	174.83
27/05/2017	York	14.10	Firmament	2nd	3.16	1.00	0.95	175.78
28/05/2017	Fontwell	14.25	Code of Law	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	175.78
	Uttoxeter	14.35	Beat That	2nd	1.98	1.00	0.95	176.73
30/05/2017	Leicester	13.50	Westerland	1st	1.62	1.00	-0.62	176.11
	Lingfield	16.10	Brother Tiger	up	2.99	1.65	1.57	177.68
31/05/2017	Beverley	14.30	Pearl Noir	up	4.66	1.00	0.95	178.63
01/06/2017	Lingfield	13.40	Not After Midnight	2nd	2.52	1.00	0.95	179.58
02/06/2017	Catterick	13.50	Consequences	1st	1.22	1.00	-0.22	179.36
	Market Rasen	14.50	Bannys Lad	up	4.02	1.23	1.17	180.53
03/06/2017	Worcester	13.45	Sarpech	up	3.75	1.00	0.95	181.48
04/06/2017	Perth	15.45	Chitu	2nd	2.06	1.00	0.95	182.43
05/06/2017	Thirsk	14.30	Jedi Master	1st	1.64	1.00	-0.64	181.79
	Newton Abbot	16.10	Pollys Pursuit	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	181.79
	Leicester	16.55	Bletchley	1st	3.86	1.68	-4.80	176.99
	Windsor	17.40	Nine Below Zero	1st	2.62	6.74	-10.92	166.07
	Ayr	18.25	Love Oasis	1st	2.69	18.23	-30.81	135.26
06/06/2017	Chepstow	14.00	Holy Tiber	up	3.56	50.66	48.13	183.39
07/06/2017	Uttoxeter	14.30	Robin the Raven	1st	1.93	1.00	-0.93	182.46
	Wolverhampton	15.20	Deeds not Words	1st	3.20	1.98	-4.36	178.10
	Hamilton	15.40	Amy Blair	up	1.86	6.56	6.23	184.33
08/06/2017	Bangor	14.20	Get Rhythm	1st	2.99	1.00	-1.99	182.34

	Haydock	16.40	Zenafire	1st	2.26	2.05	-2.58	179.76
	Ripon	17.00	Hurricane Hollow	2nd	2.67	5.82	5.53	185.29
09/06/2017	Brighton	14.20	Gotti	up	7.08	0.00	0.00	185.29
	Carlisle	15.40	Partitia	up	3.51	1.00	0.95	186.24
10/06/2017	Newmarket	13.25	Glorious Journey	1st	2.08	1.00	-1.08	185.16
	Beverley	14.05	Navarone	1st	2.58	2.13	-3.37	181.79
	Catterick	14.50	Gabrial the Duke	up	2.91	5.68	5.40	187.19
11/06/2017	Nottingham	14.20	Incus	1st	2.42	1.00	-1.42	185.77
	Goodwood	15.40	Sternrubin	3rd	4.87	2.49	2.37	188.14
12/06/2017	Ayr	14.00	Poignant	up	5.51	0.00	0.00	188.14
	Brighton	16.45	Deeds not Words	1st	2.09	1.00	-1.09	187.05
	Windsor	18.00	Buridan	1st	1.86	2.15	-1.85	185.20
	Pontefract	18.40	Miss Dd	1st	3.35	4.10	-9.64	175.56
13/06/2017	Salisbury	14.00	Initiative	1st	2.27	14.24	-18.08	157.48
	Yarmouth	15.45	Hakeem	up	4.00	33.27	31.61	189.09
14/06/2017	Haydock	14.30	Dance Diva	1st	2.80	1.00	-1.80	187.29
	Yarmouth	16.10	Hackney Road	up	4.20	2.90	2.76	190.05
15/06/2017	Nottingham	13.40	Kit Marlowe	3rd	2.92	1.00	0.95	191.00
01/07/2017	Newmarket	14.05	Midterm	up	3.28	1.00	0.95	191.95
02/07/2017	Windsor	14.10	Lahore	1st	2.86	1.00	-1.86	190.09
	Cartmel	15.55	Endeavor	up	4.56	2.96	2.81	192.90
03/07/2017	Wolverhampton	15.15	Silver Link	2nd	1.75	1.00	0.95	193.85
04/07/2017	Hamilton	15.00	Torcello	3rd	1.97	1.00	0.95	194.80
05/07/2017	Worcester	16.20	Gibson Park	2nd	2.39	1.00	0.95	195.75
06/07/2017	Yarmouth	14.20	Glorvina	1st	1.80	1.00	-0.80	194.95
	Haydock	15.30	Falcons Vision	up	2.37	1.84	1.75	196.70
07/07/2017	Sandown	14.20	Roussel	2nd	2.52	1.00	0.95	197.65
08/07/2017	Beverley	13.40	Iconic Sunset	2nd	2.96	1.00	0.95	198.60
09/07/2017	Market Rasen	15.30	Work in Progress	1st	1.78	1.00	-0.78	197.82
	Ayr	16.20	Town Charter	up	3.00	1.82	1.73	199.55
10/07/2017	Ayr	13.45	Another Batt	1st	1.98	1.00	-0.98	198.57
	Worcester	16.10	Coroberee	up	4.78	2.03	1.93	200.50
11/07/2017	Pontefract	15.10	Dawn of Hope	2nd	2.83	1.00	0.95	201.45
12/07/2017	Catterick	15.20	Tie Em Up Tel	up	2.41	1.00	0.95	202.40
13/07/2017	Carlisle	13.30	Kynren	1st	1.86	1.00	-0.86	201.54
	Doncaster	14.45	King of Paris	up	1.99	1.91	1.81	203.35
14/07/2017	Ascot	14.15	Faraasah	up	2.96	1.00	0.95	204.30
15/07/2017	York	14.30	Barsanti	2nd	2.03	1.00	0.95	205.25
16/07/2017	Perth	15.05	Iora Glas	pu	4.00	1.00	0.95	206.20
19/07/2017	Catterick	15.15	Three Duchesses	1st	2.04	1.00	-1.04	205.16
	Uttoxeter	15.35	Supreme Steel	1st	2.12	2.09	-2.34	202.82
	Lingfield	17.05	Tooty Fruitti	3rd	2.72	4.55	4.32	207.14
20/07/2017	Hamilton	15.35	Hochfeld	2nd	1.46	1.00	0.95	208.09
21/07/2017	Newbury	15.50	Madeline	1st	2.86	1.00	-1.86	206.23
	Haydock	16.05	Joshua Reynolds	abd	0.00	0.00	0.00	206.23
	Nottingham	16.45	See the Master	1st	4.35	2.96	-9.92	196.31
	Newmarket	18.10	Quivery	1st	1.77	13.40	-10.32	185.99
22/07/2017	Cartmel	13.55	What Happens Now	1st	1.69	24.26	-16.74	169.25
	Ripon	14.55	Moseeb	up	2.22	41.88	39.79	209.04
23/07/2017	Redcar	14.00	Arbalet	1st	1.80	1.00	-0.80	208.24
	Stratford	15.10	Red Riverman	1st	2.71	1.84	-3.15	205.09
	Newton Abbot	16.50	Theo	1st	2.21	5.16	-6.24	198.85
25/07/2017	Ffos Las	15.00	Nothing to Lose	1st	2.79	11.73	-21.00	177.85
	Musselburgh	16.45	Sebastians Wish	1st	1.75	33.83	-25.37	152.48
	Nottingham	18.20	Ginbar	2nd	1.88	1.00	0.95	153.43

26/07/2017	Catterick	14.30	Star of Zaam	1st	2.28	1.00	-1.28	152.15
	Lingfield	15.20	Khamaary	1st	3.15	2.35	-5.05	147.10
	Bath	16.10	Innoko	2nd	2.37	7.67	7.29	154.39
27/07/2017	Yarmouth	13.40	Fyre Cay	1st	1.69	1.00	-0.69	153.70
	Worcester	14.55	Free Scorpion	up	4.36	2.78	2.64	156.34
28/07/2017	Thirsk	13.20	Rumshak	2nd	1.93	1.00	0.95	157.29
29/07/2017	Newcastle	13.25	Highland Reel	3rd	2.78	1.00	0.95	158.24
30/07/2017	Uttoxeter	14.15	Listen to the Man	1st	1.65	1.00	-0.65	157.59
	Pontefract	15.30	Gabrial	up	4.20	1.68	1.60	159.19
31/07/2017	Newton Abbot	14.45	Miss Spent	up	2.52	1.00	0.95	160.14
01/08/2017	Beverley	14	International Man	up	2.90	1.00	0.95	161.09
02/08/2017	Perth	14.15	Air Squadron	2nd	2.34	1.00	0.95	162.04
04/08/2017	Bangor	13.3	Pats Pearl	1st	1.59	1.00	-0.59	161.45
	Thirsk	15.2	Mitchum Swagger	1st	2.64	1.62	-2.66	158.79
	Goodwood	15.35	Profitable	2nd	3.75	4.42	4.20	162.99
05/08/2017	Goodwood	15	Crystal Ocean	1st	2.79	1.00	-1.79	161.20
	Doncaster	15.2	Tribal Conquest	1st	2.74	2.88	-5.01	156.19
	Newmarket	16.25	Love Dreams	up	2.06	8.16	7.75	163.94
06/08/2017	Market Rasen	14.25	McGroarty	1st	1.39	1.00	-0.39	163.55
	Chester	16.15	Kimberella	1st	3.76	1.41	-3.89	159.66
07/08/2017	Salisbury	14	Ode to Autumn	2nd	1.82	5.50	5.23	164.89
09/08/2017	Bath	14	Lucky Clover	up	2.94	1.00	0.95	165.84
10/08/2017	Haydock	14	Cool Spirit	up	3.57	1.00	0.95	166.79
11/08/2017	Wolverhampton	13.5	Mokaatil	2nd	1.86	1.00	0.95	167.74
12/08/2017	Redcar	14.4	Tommy G	up	3.20	1.00	0.95	168.69
13/08/2017	Leicester	14.1	Peachey Carnehan	1st	2.35	1.00	-1.35	167.34
	Windsor	14.55	Regimented	up	2.64	2.43	2.31	169.65
14/08/2017	Ripon	15	West Drive	up	2.51	1.00	0.95	170.60
16/08/2017	Salisbury	13.5	Strategist	up	1.80	1.00	0.95	171.55
17/08/2017	Salisbury	13.5	Autumn Leaves	1st	1.54	1.00	-0.54	171.01
	Beverley	14.4	Gold Stone	1st	2.12	1.56	-1.75	169.26
	Fontwell	15.3	Psychedelic Rock	2nd		3.40	3.23	172.49
18/08/2017	Wolverhampton	13.2	Princess Lyla	1st	2.36	1.00	-1.36	171.13
	Nottingham	15.35	Sharja Bridge	1st	1.74	2.43	-1.80	169.33
	Newbury	16.2	Storm Over	up	2.58	4.43	4.21	173.54
19/08/2017	Newbury	14.25	Defoe	1st	2.88	1.00	-1.88	171.66
	Doncaster	14.3	Stream Song	up	1.99	2.98	2.83	174.49
20/08/2017	Southwell	14	Azzuri	1st	1.99	1.00	-0.99	173.50
	Pontefract	16	Queen Kindly	1st	3.01	2.04	-4.10	169.40
21/08/2017	Lingfield	15	Piedita	1st	1.80	6.36	-5.09	164.31
	Thirsk	16.45	Sepal	1st	2.10	11.71	-12.88	151.43
	Windsor	18.2	Uae Queen	2nd	4.31	25.27	24.01	175.44
23/08/2017	Bath	14.15	Yafta	1st	1.78	1.00	-0.78	174.66
	York	15	Cracksman	1st	1.75	1.83	-1.37	173.28
	Carlisle	16.25	Im Dapper Too	2nd	3.32	3.27	3.11	176.39
24/08/2017	Stratford	15.2	Jazz Thyme	2nd	3.83	1.00	0.95	177.34
25/08/2017	Newmarket	15.15	Al Hajar	up	1.68	1.00	0.95	178.29
26/08/2017	Cartmel	14.15	Knockmaole Boy	2nd	2.31	1.00	0.95	179.24
28/08/2017	Chepstow	12.45	Chatoyer	1st	4.12	1.00	-3.12	176.12
	Southwell	14	Tricky Dicky	1st	2.71	4.28	-7.32	168.80
	Cartmel	15.3	Bagad Bihoue	up	2.51	11.99	11.39	180.19
29/08/2017	Ripon	16.3	Alexander M	up	2.36	1.00	0.95	181.14
30/08/2017	Musselburgh	14.3	Masarzain	1st	3.30	1.00	-2.30	178.84
	Lingfield	15.4	Ocean Temptress	1st	5.48	1.00	0.00	178.84
	Catterick	16.5	Mambo Dancer	up	2.42	3.42	3.25	182.09

31/08/2017	Chelmsford	14.5	Ravens Lady	up	2.00	1.00	0.95	183.04
01/09/2017	Sandown	14.1	Our Lord	up	2.45	1.00	0.95	183.99
02/09/2017	Beverley	14.05	Akvavera	1st	1.93	1.00	-0.93	183.06
	Sandown	14.25	Masar	1st	2.25	1.98	-2.48	180.58
	Chester	15.55	Mayyasah	2nd	2.64	4.58	4.35	184.93
03/09/2017	Brighton	14.3	Buxted Dream	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	184.93
	Worcester	16.15	Wynford	2nd	2.46	1.00	0.95	185.88
04/09/2017	Ripon	14.1	Mokaatil	1st	1.46	1.00	-0.46	185.42
	Windsor	15.5	Royal Line	1st	1.69	1.49	-1.03	184.39
	Brighton	17.3	Edge	1st	2.59	2.57	-4.09	180.30
06/09/2017	Lingfield	13.50	Ejayteekay	1st	2.49	6.87	-10.24	170.06
	Southwell	15.00	On Alberts Head	up	2.19	17.65	16.77	186.83
07/09/2017	Salisbury	14.50	Fille de Reve	3rd	2.36	1.00	0.95	187.78
08/09/2017	Haydock	13.50	Cavatina	up	3.19	1.00	0.95	188.73
09/09/2017	Haydock	13.20	Time Chaser	3rd	2.00	1.00	0.95	189.68
10/09/2017	Fontwell	15.25	Code of Law	up	2.30	1.00	0.95	190.63
11/09/2017	Newton Abbot	14.15	Coole Cody	1st	1.90	1.00	-0.90	189.73
	Brighton	14.55	Rastrelli	1st	2.25	1.94	-2.43	187.30
	Perth	15.35	Theo	ur	4.48	4.50	4.28	191.58
12/09/2017	Leicester	14.25	Aim of Artemis	1st	4.90	1.00	-3.90	187.68
	Worcester	15.05	Captain Morley	up	3.09	5.10	4.85	192.53
13/09/2017	Doncaster	14.20	Demons Rock	up	2.79	1.00	0.95	193.48
14/09/2017	Chepstow	13.10	Pollys Gold	3rd	2.28	1.00	0.95	194.43
15/09/2017	Doncaster	14.25	Havana Grey	2nd	2.02	1.00	0.95	195.38
16/09/2017	Chester	14.40	Duretto	1st	2.21	1.00	-1.21	194.17
	Lingfield	15.40	Oh This is us	up	3.45	2.28	2.17	196.34
17/09/2017	Ffos Las	14.30	Christopher Wood	2nd	1.55	1.00	0.95	197.29
18/09/2017	Worcester	15.00	Wait For Me	1st	1.81	1.00	-0.81	196.48
	Carlisle	15.55	Powerful Society	1st	3.47	1.85	-4.57	191.91
	Brighton	17.15	The Big Short	2nd	2.65	6.66	6.33	198.24
19/09/2017	Yarmouth	15.05	High End	2nd	2.32	1.00	0.95	199.19
20/09/2017	Beverley	15.25	Bolder Bob	1st	1.84	1.00	-0.84	198.35
	Sandown	15.40	Dynamic	up	3.27	1.88	1.79	200.13
21/09/2017	Pontefract	16.00	Clon Coulis	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	200.13
	Yarmouth	17.15	Hugin	2nd	2.73	1.00	0.95	201.08
22/09/2017	Newbury	13.50	Beshaayir	1st	2.22	1.00	-1.22	199.86
	Newton Abbot	14.35	Braqueur D'or	2nd	2.17	2.29	2.18	202.04
25/09/2017	Kempton	13.50	Knockout Blow	1st	3.47	1.00	-2.47	199.57
	Leicester	15.40	Soie D'leau	1st	3.25	2.54	-5.72	193.86
26/09/2017	Warwick	13.50	Blairs Cove	1st	1.66	9.61	-6.34	187.51
	Beverley	15.50	Alpha Delphini	1st	2.43	16.29	-23.29	164.22
	Lingfield	16.15	Valley of Light	up	2.01	40.81	38.77	202.99
27/09/2017	Goodwood	14.10	Setting Sail	1st	2.06	1.00	-1.06	201.93
	Perth	15.25	Brutal	2nd	4.50	2.11	2.00	203.93
28/09/2017	Pontefract	14.55	Dathanna	2nd	2.81	1.00	0.95	204.88
29/09/2017	Haydock	14.45	Mutabaahy	up	3.55	1.00	0.95	205.83
30/09/2017	Ripon	14.00	Elation	3rd	3.36	1.00	0.95	206.78
01/10/2017	Musselburgh	14.00	Lynwood Gold	2nd	2.31	1.00	0.95	207.73
02/10/2017	Stratford	14.00	Gumball	1st	1.45	1.00	-0.45	207.28
	Newton Abbot	15.20	Sizing Platinum	1st	2.50	1.48	-2.22	205.06
	Bath	17.10	Ambitious Icarus	3rd	3.00	3.82	3.63	208.69
03/10/2017	Sedgefield	15.05	Or de Vassey	1st	3.40	1.00	-2.40	206.29
	Ayr	16.00	Brandon Castle	1st	2.46	3.52	-5.14	201.15
	Southwell	16.50	Banditry	1st	2.29	8.93	-11.52	189.63
	Kempton	18.10	Lady Dancealot	up	2.89	21.06	20.01	209.64

04/10/2017	Salisbury	14.30	Mr Gent	3rd	2.42	1.00	0.95	210.59
05/10/2017	Huntingdon	14.35	Dans le Vent	3rd	2.80	1.00	0.95	211.54
06/10/2017	Hexham	15.00	Soiesauvage	2nd	3.70	1.00	0.95	212.49
09/10/2017	Pontefract	13.55	Eyecatcher	up	2.78	1.00	0.95	213.44
10/10/2017	Leicester	13.50	Just in Time	1st	2.58	1.00	-1.58	211.86
	Catterick	15.35	Short Work	1st	2.93	2.66	-5.13	206.73
	Brighton	15.45	Blooriedotcom	up	4.60	8.06	7.66	214.38
11/10/2017	Ludlow	13.55	The Statesman	1st	1.65	1.00	-0.65	213.73
	Nottingham	14.50	Sevenna Star	3rd	2.88	1.69	1.61	215.34
12/10/2017	Ayr	14.00	Wax and Wane	1st	1.87	1.00	-0.87	214.47
	Exeter	14.45	Challico	up	3.37	1.91	1.81	216.28
13/10/2017	Newton Abbot	14.35	Diego du Charmil	up	2.10	1.00	0.95	217.23
14/10/2017	York	14.40	Shabaaby	up	2.14	1.00	0.95	218.18
15/10/2017	Chepstow	13.40	Gumball	1st	1.67	1.00	-0.67	217.51
	Goodwood	14.35	Lance Dancealot	1st	2.60	1.71	-2.74	214.78
16/10/2017	Musselburgh	14.20	Royal Cosmic	1st	2.86	4.59	-7.71	207.07
	Yarmouth	15.10	Aljezeera	1st	3.18	12.71	-27.71	179.36
	Windsor	16.00	Zeelander	1st	1.93	41.87	-38.94	140.42
17/10/2017	Huntingdon	14.20	Hunt the Bull	3rd	2.68	1.00	0.95	141.37
18/10/2017	Nottingham	14.30	Sheikha Reika	2nd	1.74	1.00	0.95	142.32
19/10/2017	Brighton	15.05	Wordismybond	up	2.50	1.00	0.95	143.27
20/10/2017	Fakenham	14.05	Honkytonktennesse	2nd	4.41	1.00	0.95	144.22
21/10/2017	Ascot	14.00	Harrys Angel	up	2.71	1.00	0.95	145.17
22/10/2017	Southwell	14.00	Quiet Moment	2nd	3.80	1.00	0.95	146.12
23/10/2017	Windsor	14.40	Ballasteros	1st	2.02	1.00	-1.02	145.10
	Pontefract	15.50	Old Persian	up	2.49	2.07	1.97	147.06
24/10/2017	Yarmouth	14.30	Talaaqy	1st	1.40	1.00	-0.40	146.66
	Exeter	14.50	Lalor	2nd	1.98	1.42	1.35	148.01
25/10/2017	Worcester	14.10	Baraza	up	3.90	1.00	0.95	148.96
26/10/2017	Ludlow	13.55	Hatcher	up	2.90	1.00	0.95	149.91
27/10/2017	Doncaster	13.20	Dubhe	up	3.12	1.00	0.95	150.86
28/10/2017	Cheltenham	14.35	Bedrock	up	1.55	1.00	0.95	151.81
29/10/2017	Wincanton	14.45	Mr Mix	1st	4.40	1.00	-3.40	148.41
	Aintree	16.10	Posh Trish	1st	3.45	4.58	-11.22	137.19
30/10/2017	Redcar	13.05	Sea Youmzain	2nd	1.80	16.39	15.57	152.76
31/10/2017	Bangor	12.55	Dostal Phil	up	1.89	1.00	0.95	153.71
01/11/2017	Nottingham	13.00	Ispolini	up	1.74	1.00	0.95	154.66
02/11/2017	Lingfield	12.45	Il Primo Sole	3rd	1.69	1.00	0.95	155.61
03/11/2017	Newmarket	13.45	All Out	3rd	4.30	1.00	0.95	156.56
04/11/2017	Wetherby	14.05	La Baque du roi	1st	1.99	1.00	-0.99	155.57
	Ayr	15.20	Mount Mews	3rd	2.04	2.05	1.95	157.52
05/11/2017	Huntingdon	13.15	Speedo Boy	1st	2.12	1.00	-1.12	156.40
	Carlisle	15.35	Waiting Patiently	1st	2.00	2.18	-2.18	154.22
06/11/2017	Plumpton	14.10	Roksana	1st	1.96	4.47	-4.29	149.93
	Kempton	15.20	Ply	1st	2.01	8.99	-9.08	140.85
	Southwell	15.30	Sky Pirate	2nd	1.58	18.54	17.61	158.46
07/11/2017	Redcar	12.50	Catastrophe	1st	1.70	1.00	-0.70	157.76
	Exeter	15.05	Above Board	pu	3.15	1.74	1.65	159.42
08/11/2017	Musselburgh	13.15	Mullaghmurphy Blue	1st	2.12	1.00	-1.12	158.30
	Nottingham	15.20	Ebitda	1st	2.24	2.18	-2.70	155.59
	Chepstow	15.40	Daklondike	up	2.07	5.03	4.78	160.37
09/11/2017	Ludlow	13.50	Robinshill	1st	3.71	1.00	-2.71	157.66
	Market Rasen	14.00	Mias Storm	1st	3.37	3.85	-9.12	148.54
	Newbury	15.20	Poppy Kay	1st	3.63	13.45	-35.37	113.16
	Chelmsford	19.15	Middle Kingdom	up	2.19	50.69	48.16	161.32

10/11/2017	Hexham	13.10	Handy Hollow	3rd	2.68	1.00	0.95	162.27
11/11/2017	Kelso	12.15	Senor Lombardy	1st	1.79	1.00	-0.79	161.48
	Wincanton	14.25	Modus	1st	1.74	1.83	-1.35	160.12
	Aintree	14.50	Unokwhatimeanharry	1st	1.79	3.26	-2.58	157.55
	Doncaster	14.40	Vintage Folly	2nd	3.40	5.97	5.67	163.22
12/11/2017	Ffos Las	15.05	Prime Venture	1st	1.87	1.00	-0.87	162.35
	Sandown	15.30	Double Ross	ur	3.25	1.91	1.81	164.16
13/11/2017	Carlisle	14.35	Nuts Well	1st	2.14	1.00	-1.14	163.02
	Kempton	14.55	Bags Groove	1st	3.43	2.20	-5.35	157.68
	Southwell	15.20	The Big Lad	3rd	1.77	7.83	7.44	165.12
14/11/2017	Lingfield	13.20	Jabulani	1st	1.53	1.00	-0.53	164.59
	Huntingdon	14.10	Call me Lord	up	2.06	1.56	1.48	166.07
15/11/2017	Ayr	13.00	Uncle Alastair	up	2.03	1.00	0.95	167.02
16/11/2017	Taunton	13.35	Contented	2nd	1.94	1.00	0.95	167.97
17/11/2017	Newcastle	13.05	Triopas	3rd	1.78	1.00	0.95	168.92
18/11/2017	Lingfield	11.55	Gaudi	2nd	2.40	1.00	0.95	169.87
19/11/2017	Fontwell	13.30	Robin of Locksley	up	3.75	1.00	0.95	170.82
20/11/2017	Plumpton	13.10	Tikkanbar	1st	1.84	1.00	-0.84	169.98
	Leicester	14.20	Tommy Silver	1st	1.44	1.88	-0.83	169.15
	Wolverhampton	16.30	Gabrials Star	up	3.38	2.75	2.61	171.76
21/11/2017	Lingfield	12.40	Kassar	up	2.40	1.00	0.95	172.71
22/11/2017	Hexham	12.55	Just Minded	pu	2.84	1.00	0.95	173.66
23/11/2017	Market Rasen	13.10	River Frost	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	173.66
	Wincanton	13.25	Cucklington	1st	2.74	1.00	-1.74	171.92
	Newcastle	14.20	Master Singer	up	2.61	2.83	2.69	174.61
24/11/2017	Ascot	13.00	Sternrubin	2nd	2.91	1.00	0.95	175.56
25/11/2017	Huntingdon	12.30	Casablanca Mix	1st	1.80	1.00	-0.80	174.76
	Ascot	14.40	Defi du Seuil	up	1.90	1.85	1.76	176.52
26/11/2017	Uttoxeter	14.15	Krackatoa King	1st	2.75	1.00	-1.75	174.77
	Exeter	15.55	Padleyourowncanoe	1st	3.05	2.84	-5.82	168.95
27/11/2017	Kempton	14.00	Jers Girl	2nd	2.28	8.97	8.52	177.47
28/11/2017	Sedgefield	13.20	Vinnie Lewis	1st	2.60	1.00	-1.60	175.87
	Southwell	13.40	Tallow	1st	1.70	2.68	-1.88	173.99
	Lingfield	15.30	Spiritofthegames	1st	4.11	4.66	-14.49	159.50
29/11/2017	Hereford	12.35	Sydney de Baume	up	2.58	19.91	18.91	178.42
30/11/2017	Taunton	13.50	Lovely Job	1st	2.48	1.00	-1.48	176.94
	Towcester	14.10	Hurricane Rita	2nd	2.47	2.56	2.43	179.37
01/12/2017	Doncaster	12.30	No Ceiling	1st	2.73	1.00	-1.73	177.64
	Southwell	13.10	Isstoora	1st	1.67	2.82	-1.89	175.75
	Newbury	15.00	Thistlecrack	up	2.28	4.70	4.47	180.21
02/12/2017	Newcastle	13.05	Hear no Evil	up	3.44	1.00	0.95	181.16
03/12/2017	Leicester	13.45	The Romford Pele	1st	2.93	1.00	-1.93	179.23
	Carlisle	15.30	Forest des Aigles	1st	2.52	3.03	-4.61	174.63
04/12/2017	Plumpton	12.40	Piton Pete	3rd	3.05	7.88	7.49	182.11
05/12/2017	Wolverhampton	14.10	Poetic Imagination	up	4.80	1.00	0.95	183.06
06/12/2017	Lingfield	13.10	Toast of New York	1st	3.20	1.00	-2.20	180.86
	Haydock	13.55	Niblawi	2nd	2.71	3.30	3.14	184.00
07/12/2017	Market Rasen	12.50	Sunshade	1st	1.57	1.00	-0.57	183.43
	Wincanton	14.05	Coeur Blimey	1st	2.26	1.60	-2.02	181.41
	Leicester	14.50	More Than Luck	up	2.00	3.72	3.53	184.95
08/12/2017	Sedgefield	13.15	Invincible Lad	up	2.80	1.00	0.95	185.90
09/12/2017	Chepstow	13.00	Chooseyourweapon	1st	1.87	1.00	-0.87	185.03
	Aintree	14.05	Malaya	2nd	1.78	1.92	1.82	186.85
11/12/2017	Southwell	13.30	On the Warpath	1st	1.74	1.00	-0.74	186.11
	Fontwell	14.45	Our Merlin	1st	2.04	1.77	-1.84	184.27

12/12/2017	Lingfield	13.00	Show Stealer	1st	2.68	3.71	-6.23	178.04
13/12/2017	Lingfield	12.30	Dutiful Son	1st	1.61	10.27	-6.26	171.77
	Wolverhampton	13.45	Gorgeous	up	4.30	16.87	16.03	187.80
14/12/2017	Taunton	13.35	Our Merlin	1st	2.14	1.00	-1.14	186.66
	Chelmsford	20.15	Bardd	1st	3.15	2.20	-4.73	181.93
15/12/2017	Bangor	13.10	Forest des Aigles	1st	1.86	7.18	-6.17	175.75
	Cheltenham	15.05	Josies Orders	3rd	4.29	13.68	13.00	188.75
16/12/2017	Doncaster	12.30	Countister	1st	1.78	1.00	-0.78	187.97
	Cheltenham	12.45	Movewiththetimes	up	2.44	1.82	1.73	189.70
17/12/2017	Chelmsford	13.15	Huddersfilly Town	1st	2.60	1.00	-1.60	188.10
	Southwell	13.30	Article Fifty	3rd	2.53	2.68	2.55	190.65
18/12/2017	Musselburgh	13.40	Some Reign	rr	1.47	1.00	0.95	191.60
19/12/2017	Fakenham	12.40	Dory	2nd	3.15	1.00	0.95	192.55
20/12/2017	Lingfield	13.10	Drumochter	2nd	1.79	1.00	0.95	193.50
21/12/2017	Southwell	12.45	Why Me	up	1.94	1.00	0.95	194.45
22/12/2017	Uttoxeter	13.45	Glenforde	2nd	3.25	1.00	0.95	195.40
23/12/2017	Lingfield	12.35	Zest	1st	1.64	1.00	-0.64	194.76
	Haydock	13.00	Cap Soleil	1st	2.15	1.68	-1.93	192.82
	Newcastle	13.25	Very First Time	1st	3.78	3.71	-10.31	182.51
	Ascot	14.25	Unowhatimeanharry	3rd	2.82	14.57	13.84	196.35
26/12/2017	Sedgefield	13.00	The Dubai Way	1st	2.39	1.00	-1.39	194.96
	Wincanton	14.20	Coeur Tandre	2nd	2.69	2.46	2.34	197.30
03/01/2018	Musselburgh	13.30	Mullaghmurphy Blue	up	2.46	1.00	0.95	198.25
04/01/2018	Newcastle	14.40	Winds of Fire	1st	1.65	1.00	-0.65	197.60
	Wolverhampton	15.30	Breathless Times	1st	1.77	1.68	-1.29	196.30
	Bangor	15.55	Before Midnight	1st	2.17	3.04	-3.56	192.75
	Chelmsford	20.45	Jorvik Prince	1st	1.72	6.79	-4.89	187.86
05/01/2018	Southwell	14.40	Ghasedah	up	3.45	11.93	11.33	199.19
06/01/2018	Lingfield	13.20	Arcanada	1st	1.76	1.00	-0.76	198.43
	Sandown	14.25	Western Ryder	up	2.88	1.80	1.71	200.14
08/01/2018	Fontwell	14.15	Greyed A	1st	2.31	1.00	-1.31	198.83
	Wolverhampton	18.45	Victory Bond	1st	1.43	2.38	-1.02	197.81
09/01/2018	Southwell	12.15	Acker Bilk	2nd	1.98	0.00	0.00	197.81
09/01/2018	Doncaster	13.25	Ravenhill Road	3rd	1.90	3.46	3.29	201.10
10/01/2018	Ludlow	14.25	Flashjack	1st=	3.92	1.00	-1.46	199.64
	Lingfield	14.50	Make Music	up	2.88	2.54	2.41	202.05
11/01/2018	Leicester	13.45	Acting Lass	1st	2.76	1.00	-1.76	200.29
	Catterick	14.05	Hear no Evil	1st	1.70	2.85	-2.00	198.29
	Newcastle	16.05	Joe's Spirit	up	2.72	4.95	4.70	203.00
12/01/2018	Lingfield	12.20	Star Story	1st	2.64	1.00	-1.64	201.36
	Sedgefield	14.40	Canny Style	up	2.99	2.73	2.59	203.95
13/01/2018	Wetherby	13.05	De Dollar Man	2nd	1.83	1.00	0.95	204.90
14/01/2018	Southwell	14.55	Snowy Winter	3rd	2.28	1.00	0.95	205.85
15/01/2018	Ayr	15.25	Sky Full of Stars	up	3.07	1.00	0.95	206.80
16/01/2018	Hereford	12.20	Sable Island	up	3.18	1.00	0.95	207.75
17/01/2018	Lingfield	12.10	Dichato	up	3.95	1.00	0.95	208.70
19/01/2018	Musselburgh	12.40	Haulani	up	3.65	1.00	0.95	209.65
20/01/2018	Ascot	12.40	Nayati	1st	1.80	1.00	-0.80	208.85
	Haydock	14.40	The New One	1st	2.12	1.84	-2.06	206.79
	Lingfield	15.10	Gakku	up	2.48	4.01	3.81	210.60
21/01/2018	Chelmsford	13.25	Peace Terms	up	5.01	0.00	0.00	210.60
	Fontwell	15.40	Mullaghboy	up	4.40	1.00	0.95	211.55
22/01/2018	Fakenham	13.55	Rio Quinto	2nd	1.82	1.00	0.95	212.50
23/01/2018	Wetherby	13.10	Solo Saxophone	1st	2.50	1.00	-1.50	211.00
	Southwell	14.30	Captain Lars	1st	1.53	2.58	-1.37	209.63

	Leicester	14.40	Lastbutnotleast	up	1.84	4.02	3.82	213.45
25/01/2018	Warwick	13.25	Molly the Dolly	2nd	1.67	1.00	0.95	214.40
26/01/2018	Lingfield	12.10	Roseau City	up	3.15	1.00	0.95	215.35
27/01/2018	Uttoxeter	13.45	Whiskey in the Jar	1st	1.53	1.00	-0.53	214.82
	Cheltenham	14.25	Bristol de Mai	3rd	2.88	1.55	1.47	216.29
28/01/2018	Sedgefield	13.40	Beau Bay	up	2.58	1.00	0.95	217.24
29/01/2018	Plumpton	14.55	My Dance	1st	1.73	1.00	-0.73	216.51
	Hereford	16.10	West to the Bridge	2nd	2.41	1.77	1.68	218.19
30/01/2018	Lingfield	13.30	Simonia	up	2.15	1.00	0.95	219.14
31/01/2018	Ayr	14.05	Uncle Alastair	1st	1.72	1.00	-0.72	218.42
	Chelmsford	14.25	Harvest Day	1st	2.84	1.76	-3.24	215.19
	Leicester	14.50	Ballyarthur	up	1.61	5.17	4.91	220.10
01/02/2018	Southwell	13.30	Something Lucky	3rd	3.28	1.00	0.95	221.05
02/02/2018	Chepstow	13.40	Rolling Dylan	up	3.55	1.00	0.95	222.00
03/02/2018	Musselburgh	13.30	Barney Dwan	1st	2.00	1.00	-1.00	221.00
	Sandown	14.25	Terrefort	1st	3.15	2.05	-4.41	216.59
	Lingfield	15.05	Victory Bond	2nd	2.20	6.69	6.36	222.95
04/02/2018	Musselburgh	14.00	Claimantakinforan	up	1.61	1.00	0.95	223.90
05/02/2018	Newcastle	14.45	The Young Master	pu	3.00	1.00	0.95	224.85
06/02/2018	Market Rasen	14.20	Stoical Patient	1st	6.20	0.00	0.00	224.85
	Southwell	16.10	Jack Blane	up	2.19	1.00	0.95	225.80
07/02/2018	Chelmsford	15.30	Voltumus	1st	2.46	1.00	-1.46	224.34
	Wolverhampton	17.25	Willyegolassiego	up	2.63	2.54	2.41	226.75
08/02/2018	Huntingdon	14.15	Vinndication	1st	3.50	1.00	-2.50	224.25
	Newcastle	14.40	Paddyplex	up	3.65	3.63	3.45	227.70
09/02/2018	Kempton	13.50	Ok Corral	1st	2.10	1.00	-1.10	226.60
	Chelmsford	15.10	Carolinae	2nd	2.49	2.16	2.05	228.65
10/02/2018	Uttoxeter	13.55	Ballymoy	1st	1.79	1.00	-0.79	227.86
	Newbury	14.25	Native River	1st	1.49	1.83	-0.90	226.96
	Warwick	14.40	Saint Calvados	1st	1.44	2.77	-1.22	225.74
	Lingfield	16.05	Count Otto	1st	2.58	4.06	-6.41	219.33
	Wolverhampton	19.45	Atletico	2nd	2.91	10.81	10.27	229.60
11/02/2018	Ayr	14.55	Grand Morning	1st	1.87	1.00	-0.87	228.73
	Exeter	16.40	Le Rocher	up	4.50	1.91	1.81	230.54
12/02/2018	Plumpton	14.50	Eamon an Cnoic	1st	1.99	1.00	-0.99	229.55
	Catterick	16.35	The Same Dance Kid	1st	4.37	2.00	-6.74	222.81
	Wolverhampton	18.40	Dubawi Fifty	1st	1.97	9.10	-8.83	213.99
13/02/2018	Southwell	16.30	Volatile	1st	2.40	18.39	-25.75	188.24
14/02/2018	Towcester	15.40	Harefield	2nd	1.88	45.53	43.25	231.49
15/02/2018	Kelso	14.25	Better Gettalong	2nd	4.04	1.00	0.95	232.44
16/02/2018	Lingfield	14.00	Master Burbidge	1st	2.51	1.00	-1.51	230.93
	Fakenham	14.45	Whiskey in the Jar	1st	1.98	2.59	-2.54	228.39
	Sandown	16.35	Herewego Herewego	2nd	2.84	5.27	5.01	233.40
18/02/2018	Market Rasen	15.15	Solomon Grey	1st	3.37	1.00	-2.37	231.03
	Ffos Las	15.35	Holdbacktheriver	up	5.00	3.49	3.32	234.35
19/02/2018	Lingfield	15.15	Fleinport	1st	1.61	1.00	-0.61	233.74
	Carlisle	16.05	Letmego	1st	3.26	1.64	-3.71	230.03
	Kempton	17.50	American Gigolo	1st	1.42	5.54	-2.33	227.70
20/02/2018	Taunton	14.40	Oscar Rose	3rd	1.50	6.94	6.59	234.30
21/02/2018	Doncaster	14.15	Air Navigator	up	2.09	1.00	0.95	235.25
22/02/2018	Huntingdon	14.20	World Premier	3rd	2.28	1.00	0.95	236.20
23/02/2018	Warwick	13.50	Indian Hawk	1st	2.88	1.00	-1.88	234.32
	Lingfield	15.20	Rock on Baileys	1st	1.95	2.98	-2.83	231.49
	Exeter	18.30	Freebe Rocks	1st	2.64	4.91	-8.05	223.43
	Wolverhampton	19.45	Rowlestone rendezvu	up	2.32	13.38	12.71	236.14

24/02/2018	Newcastle	14.10	Lady Buttons	1st	1.72	1.00	-0.72	235.42
	Kempton	14.25	Redicean	1st	1.95	1.76	-1.67	233.75
	Lingfield	15.15	Clear Skies	up	3.61	3.52	3.34	237.10
25/02/2018	Southwell	14.30	Wood Pigeon	pu	2.95	1.00	0.95	238.05
26/02/2018	Lingfield	13.55	Angelina D'or	2nd	2.07	1.00	0.95	239.00
27/02/2018	Lingfield	15.00	Abe Lincoln	1st	2.66	1.00	-1.66	237.34
	Chelmsford	15.15	Gala Celebration	1st	1.92	2.75	-2.53	234.81
28/02/2018	Wolverhampton	15.20	King Kevin	up	1.75	5.41	5.14	239.95
03/03/2018	Newcastle	14.40	Ballycrystal	2nd	1.68	1.00	0.95	240.90
05/03/2018	Lingfield	14.10	Skyline	3rd	1.63	1.00	0.95	241.85
07/03/2018	Catterick	14.20	Verni	2nd	1.78	1.00	0.95	242.80
08/03/2018	Carlisle	14.50	Pinch of Ginger	up	2.74	1.00	0.95	243.75
09/03/2018	Sandown	15.05	Westend Story	2nd	2.50	1.00	0.95	244.70
10/03/2018	Ayr	14.45	The Jam Man	1st	1.65	1.00	-0.65	244.05
	Wolverhampton	15.15	Second Thought	1st	1.78	1.69	-1.32	242.73
	Sandown	16.10	The Last But One	fell	3.70	3.07	2.92	245.64
11/03/2018	Market Rasen	14.00	Ballyvic Boru	2nd	2.70	1.00	0.95	246.59
12/03/2018	Plumpton	16.20	General Girling	pu	4.73	1.00	0.95	247.54
13/03/2018	Sedgefield	13.55	Pineapple Rush	1st	2.10	1.00	-1.10	246.44
	Cheltenham	14.10	Footpad	1st	1.94	2.14	-2.01	244.43
	Southwell	15.45	Haddaf	1st	1.79	3.10	-2.45	241.98
	Newcastle	19.45	Solid Man	up	2.31	6.86	6.52	248.50
14/03/2018	Huntingdon	14.25	Vote of confidence	up	2.87	1.00	0.95	249.45
15/03/2018	Cheltenham	14.50	Un de Sceaux	2nd	1.78	1.00	0.95	250.40
16/03/2018	Musselburgh	12.40	Middlebrow	2nd	1.88	1.00	0.95	251.35
17/03/2018	Fontwell	13.40	Big Robin	up	2.28	1.00	0.95	252.30
20/03/2018	Wetherby	14.30	Progress Drive	2nd	2.18	1.00	0.95	253.25
21/03/2018	Chepstow	14.50	Air Navigator	up	3.49	1.00	0.95	254.20
22/03/2018	Wolverhampton	14.40	Global Academy	2nd	1.47	1.00	0.95	255.15
23/03/2018	Newbury	16.10	Moabit	up	2.28	1.00	0.95	256.10
24/03/2018	Newbury	14.40	Oistrakh le Noir	2nd	2.14	1.00	0.95	257.05
25/03/2018	Ascot	15.10	Adrien du Pont	2nd	1.84	1.00	0.95	258.00
26/03/2018	Huntingdon	14.00	Passing Call	2nd	1.55	1.00	0.95	258.95
27/03/2018	Hereford	15.15	Westend Story	1st	2.41	1.00	-1.41	257.54
	Southwell	16.00	Volatile	up	4.74	2.48	2.36	259.90
28/03/2018	Warwick	14.40	Harefield	fell	2.17	1.00	0.95	260.85
29/03/2018	Wetherby	14.00	Pirate Look	2nd	1.90	1.00	0.95	261.80
30/03/2018	Bath	14.20	Deep Intrigue	2nd	2.47	1.00	0.95	262.75
31/03/2018	Carlisle	13.40	Donna's Delight	2nd	2.06	1.00	0.95	263.70
01/04/2018	Plumpton	14.15	Traffic Fluide	1st	1.71	-0.71	-0.71	262.99
	Southwell	14.25	Major Peirson	1st	1.84	-0.84	-1.46	261.52
	Ffos Las	15.25	Market Road	ur	3.60	0.95	3.13	264.65
04/04/2018	Southwell	14.25	Lord Oberon	1st	2.72	-1.72	-1.72	262.93
	Lingfield	17.15	Night Story	3rd	3.63	0.95	2.67	265.60
05/04/2018	Wolverhampton	14.40	Flying Sparkle	up	4.00	0.95	0.95	266.55
06/04/2018	Lingfield	14.20	Bold Prediction	2nd	3.31	0.95	0.95	267.50
07/04/2018	Kelso	13.50	Teddy Tee	pu	4.80	0.95	0.95	268.45
08/04/2018	Carlisle	15.25	Cornerstone Lad	2nd	3.53	0.95	0.95	269.40
09/04/2018	Wincanton	14.10	The Dellercheckout	up	2.08	0.95	0.95	270.35
10/04/2018	Hereford	16.15	Cloudy Bob	up	1.98	0.95	0.95	271.30
11/04/2018	Market Rasen	14.30	The Bottom Bar	1st	2.82	-1.82	-1.82	269.48
	Lingfield	15.45	Geetanjali	up	2.65	0.95	2.76	272.24
12/04/2018	Southwell	13.55	Gleaming Sun	2nd	2.92	0.95	0.95	273.19
13/04/2018	Aintree	15.25	Min	2nd	2.30	0.95	0.95	274.14
14/04/2018	Lingfield	14.30	Betty F	3rd	2.28	0.95	0.95	275.09

15/04/2018	Ffos Las	14.05	Luckofthedraw	2nd	2.68	0.95	0.95	276.04
16/04/2018	Kelso	14.10	Delire D'estruval	up	1.36	0.95	0.95	276.99
17/04/2018	Exeter	14.00	Master Tommytucker	1st	1.87	-0.87	-0.87	276.12
	Newmarket	15.35	Symbolization	2nd	1.69	0.95	1.82	277.95
18/04/2018	Cheltenham	14.05	Diese des Bieffes	1st	3.61	-2.61	-2.61	275.34
	Newmarket	15.00	Deauville	2nd	2.69	0.95	3.56	278.90
19/04/2018	Cheltenham	14.05	Dame de Compagnie	1st	2.73	-1.73	-1.73	277.17
	Newmarket	15.00	Le Brivido	up	2.36	0.95	2.68	279.85
20/04/2018	Fontwell	13.40	Risk and Roll	up	2.12	0.95	0.95	280.80
21/04/2018	Newbury	15.10	Expert Eye	2nd	2.92	0.95	0.95	281.75
22/04/2018	Market Rasen	15.30	One Style	1st	2.80	-1.80	-1.80	279.95
	Stratford	16.10	Secret Investor	1st	3.30	-2.30	-6.65	273.30
	Wincanton	17.30	Tidal Flow	up	2.78	0.95	9.40	282.70
23/04/2018	Hexham	13.50	Whoshotwho	2nd	2.24	0.95	0.95	283.65
24/04/2018	Exeter	14.45	Darling Maltaix	2nd	2.52	0.95	0.95	284.60
25/04/2018	Perth	14.35	Calett Mad	1st	1.72	-0.72	-0.72	283.88
	Epsom	14.45	Crossed Baton	1st	3.90	-2.90	-5.10	278.77
	Catterick	15.00	Talaaqy	1st	2.35	-1.35	-9.63	269.15
	Lingfield	18.25	Caspar the cub	2nd	1.70	0.95	16.40	285.55
26/04/2018	Warwick	13.40	Mystical clouds	3rd	3.10	0.95	0.95	286.50
27/04/2018	Doncaster	13.40	Knightly Spirit	2nd	4.10	0.95	0.95	287.45
28/04/2018	Haydock	13.30	Lisheen Castle	2nd	3.21	0.95	0.95	288.40
29/04/2018	Salisbury	15.40	Almoghared	2nd	4.90	0.95	0.95	289.35
30/04/2018	Thirsk	13.50	Rickyroadboy	1st	4.07	-3.07	-3.07	286.28
	Wolverhampton	14.10	Rasima	2nd	2.08	0.95	4.02	290.29
01/05/2018	Nottingham	14.30	Mushtaq	3rd	4.00	1.00	0.95	291.24
02/05/2018	Ascot	14.35	Invincible Army	1st	2.48	1.00	-1.48	289.76
	Wolverhampton	16.10	Leaders Legacy	1st	1.63	2.56	-1.66	288.10
	Pontefract	17.05	The Right Choice	1st	4.80	4.31	-16.38	271.72
	Bath	17.45	High Horse	2nd	2.35	21.55	20.47	292.19
03/05/2018	Lingfield	15.30	Captain Lars	1st	1.98	1.00	-0.98	291.21
	Redcar	15.40	Sha la la Lee	up	4.43	2.03	1.93	293.14
04/05/2018	Lingfield	14.20	Appenzeller	up	3.46	1.00	0.95	294.09
05/05/2018	Uttoxeter	14.10	Not that Fuisse	1st	2.85	1.00	-1.85	292.24
	Newmarket	14.20	Havana Grey	up	2.71	2.95	2.80	295.05
06/05/2018	Hamilton	14.05	Bengali Boys	up	2.54	1.00	0.95	296.00
07/05/2018	Warwick	13.30	Gortroe Joe	1st	2.40	1.00	-1.40	294.60
	Kempton	13.45	Eskendash	1st	2.37	2.47	-3.38	291.21
	Beverley	14.30	Wasntexpectingthat	1st	2.79	6.04	-10.81	280.40
	Windsor	16.55	Employer	1st	3.03	17.42	-35.36	245.04
	Bath	17.10	Cent Flying	2nd	2.20	54.64	51.91	296.95
08/05/2018	Thirsk	13.50	Bengali Spirit	up	2.68	1.00	0.95	297.90
09/05/2018	Newton Abbot	14.10	Desirable Court	1st	2.42	1.00	-1.42	296.48
	Chester	16.05	Argentello	3rd	2.21	1.44	1.37	297.84
10/05/2018	Worcester	15.20	Rock of Leon	1st	2.87	1.00	-1.87	295.97
	Chester	15.35	Idaho	1st	1.74	2.97	-2.20	293.78
	Huntingdon	16.45	Capitoul	1st	2.20	5.29	-6.35	287.43
	Wincanton	17.20	Ringa Ding Ding	2nd	1.80	11.97	11.37	298.80
11/05/2018	Chester	14.25	Eminent	up	1.61	1.00	0.95	299.75
12/05/2018	Lingfield	14.30	Kew Gardens	2nd	1.81	1.00	0.95	300.70
13/05/2018	Plumpton	14.10	Jumping Jack	ur	1.81	1.00	0.95	301.65
14/05/2018	Kempton	14.40	Queens Magic	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	301.65
	Catterick	15.05	Dayking	1st	1.94	1.00	-0.94	300.71
	Wolverhampton	16.00	Lake Shore Drive	1st	3.30	1.99	-4.58	296.13
	Towcester	17.30	Misty Bloom	2nd	2.97	6.80	6.46	302.59

15/05/2018	Beverley	14.10	Deep Intrigue	1st	1.62	1.00	-0.62	301.97
	Wincanton	15.20	Stole the Show	up	2.37	1.66	1.58	303.55
16/05/2018	Yarmouth	14.10	Emblazoned	1st	2.26	1.00	-1.26	302.29
	Newton Abbot	14.35	Posh Totty	2nd	3.22	2.32	2.20	304.49
17/05/2018	Perth	14.00	Subcontinent	1st	1.67	1.00	-0.67	303.82
	Salisbury	15.15	Rock Eagle	2nd	2.29	1.71	1.62	305.45
18/05/2018	Newbury	14.00	Fly the Nest	up	1.81	1.00	0.95	306.40
19/05/2018	Thirsk	14.10	Queen of Bermuda	1st	1.78	1.00	-0.78	305.62
	Newmarket	14.40	Purser	1st	2.54	1.82	-2.80	302.82
	Bangor	16.35	Ofcourseiwill	1st	5.14	0.00	0.00	302.82
	Newbury	16.50	Crystal Hope	up	3.04	4.77	4.53	307.35
20/05/2018	Ripon	15.30	Trading Point	up	2.59	1.00	0.95	308.30
21/05/2018	Towcester	14.25	Pontresina	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	308.30
	Carlisle	14.45	Seen the Lyte	1st	4.03	1.00	-3.03	305.27
	Redcar	17.05	Savaanah	2nd	1.88	4.19	3.98	309.25
22/05/2018	Ayr	14.00	Fairy Falcon	up	1.18	1.00	0.95	310.20
23/05/2018	Yarmouth	14.20	Legends of War	1st	3.08	1.00	-2.08	308.12
	Ayr	16.35	Titi Makfi	up	2.21	3.19	3.03	311.15
24/05/2018	Lingfield	13.10	Mr Bossy Boots	up	2.49	1.00	0.95	312.10
25/05/2018	Haydock	15.30	Shepherd Market	2nd	3.10	1.00	0.95	313.05
26/05/2018	York	15.05	Isabel de Urbina	up	4.40	1.00	0.95	314.00
27/05/2018	Kelso	14.40	Ballyvic Boru	1st	2.70	1.00	-1.70	312.30
	Uttoxeter	15.05	Desirable Court	2nd	2.75	2.79	2.65	314.95
28/05/2018	Huntingdon	13.30	Fifty Shades	2nd	2.36	1.00	0.95	315.90
29/05/2018	Leicester	13.50	Murqaab	up	4.00	1.00	0.95	316.85
30/05/2018	Cartmel	14.10	Doctor Thea	up	3.97	1.00	0.95	317.80
31/05/2018	Lingfield	13.40	Venture Magic	1st	1.93	1.00	-0.93	316.87
	Wolverhampton	14.50	Big Time Maybe	2nd	2.25	1.98	1.88	318.75
01/06/2018	Market Rasen	14.15	Windspiel	up	3.75	1.00	0.95	319.70
02/06/2018	Doncaster	13.55	New Winds	up	1.83	1.00	0.95	320.65
03/06/2018	Perth	14.00	Shankill Castle	up	5.02	0.00	0.00	320.65
	Fakenham	15.25	Artful Artist	2nd	2.42	1.00	0.95	321.60
04/06/2018	Newton Abbot	14.50	Bandsman	up	3.10	1.00	0.95	322.55
06/06/2018	Wolverhampton	14.20	Burj	1st	1.50	1.00	-0.50	322.05
	Hamilton	15.30	Sir Dancealot	1st	1.95	1.52	-1.44	320.61
	Uttoxeter	16.10	Salix	1st	2.36	3.04	-4.13	316.48
	Wetherby	18.10	Pink Flamingo	2nd	1.95	7.40	7.03	323.51
07/06/2018	Yarmouth	14.20	Blonde Warrior	1st	1.48	1.00	-0.48	323.03
	Haydock	15.00	Soldiers Call	1st	1.57	1.50	-0.86	322.17
	Ripon	16.40	Savaanah	1st	1.43	2.40	-1.03	321.14
	Carlisle	18.40	Seductive Moment	up	2.30	3.49	3.32	324.46
08/06/2018	Carlisle	15.00	Angels	up	2.42	1.00	0.95	325.41
11/06/2018	Brighton	14.00	Livvys Dream	up	1.79	1.00	0.95	326.36
12/06/2018	Salisbury	16.00	Burgonet	1st	2.56	1.00	-1.56	324.80
	Thirsk	17.15	Mutabaahy	1st	2.73	2.64	-4.57	320.23
	Lingfield	18.50	Carribbean Spring	3rd	2.80	7.45	7.08	327.31
13/06/2018	Chelmsford	14.20	I'll Have Another	1st	2.08	1.00	-1.08	326.23
	Yarmouth	15.00	Artair	up	4.50	2.13	2.02	328.25
14/06/2018	Newbury	14.55	Sea of Class	1st	1.33	1.00	-0.33	327.92
	Yarmouth	15.05	Marine One	2nd	1.79	1.35	1.28	329.20
15/06/2018	Newton Abbot	14.10	Settie Hill	1st	1.56	1.00	-0.56	328.64
	Sandown	15.45	Aclimatise	up	2.42	1.59	1.51	330.15
16/06/2018	Chester	14.40	Istanbul Sultan	up	3.92	1.00	0.95	331.10
17/06/2018	Doncaster	15.10	White Light	2nd	2.30	1.00	0.95	332.05
18/06/2018	Ayr	14.30	She's Pukka	up	4.23	1.00	0.95	333.00

19/06/2018	Stratford	13.50	Stylish Dancer	2nd	1.58	1.00	0.95	333.95
20/06/2018	Hamilton	13.40	Usain Boat	up	2.78	1.00	0.95	334.90
21/06/2018	Ripon	15.20	Braemar	2nd	2.12	1.00	0.95	335.85
22/06/2018	Redcar	13.50	Knockabout Queen	up	1.35	1.00	0.95	336.80
23/06/2018	Perth	14.00	Mac Tottie	3rd	2.52	1.00	0.95	337.75
25/06/2018	Chepstow	14.30	Cosmic Love	1st	3.09	1.00	-2.09	335.66
	Southwell	15.45	Artful Artist	1st	1.70	3.20	-2.24	333.42
	Windsor	19.40	Buffer Zone	up	2.04	5.56	5.28	338.70
26/06/2018	Brighton	14.45	Miss Elsa	2nd	2.13	1.00	0.95	339.65
27/06/2018	Worcester	14.50	Monbeg Legend	2nd	2.21	1.00	0.95	340.60
28/06/2018	Newcastle	14.30	Amadeus Grey	2nd	1.95	1.00	0.95	341.55
29/06/2018	Cartmel	15.20	Dear Sire	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	341.55
	Doncaster	16.00	Arabian Gift	up	1.80	1.00	0.95	342.50
30/06/2018	York	13.35	Dunkerron	1st	2.68	1.00	-1.68	340.82
	Newmarket	14.20	Mayassar	2nd	2.06	2.77	2.63	343.45
01/07/2018	Uttoxeter	13.30	Celestial Path	1st	2.44	1.00	-1.44	342.01
	Cartmel	14.10	Secret Escape	1st	1.33	2.51	-0.83	341.18
	Windsor	14.25	Goodnight Girl	1st	2.14	3.39	-3.86	337.32
02/07/2018	Pontefract	15.30	Construct	1st	1.66	7.45	-4.92	332.40
	Wolverhampton	16.15	Pegasus Kid	2nd	3.62	12.63	12.00	344.40
03/07/2018	Brighton	15.30	Roy Rocket	1st	2.31	1.00	-1.31	343.09
	Hamilton	16.45	The Great Wall	1st	2.60	2.38	-3.81	339.28
	Chepstow	19.15	Shaybani	1st	2.81	6.39	-11.57	327.71
	Stratford	21.00	This Lovely Lady	2nd	4.12	18.56	17.63	345.34
04/07/2018	Worcester	15.10	Skin Deep	1st	1.40	1.00	-0.40	344.94
	Musselburgh	16.00	Jacob Black	1st	2.40	1.42	-1.99	342.95
	Thirsk	16.20	History Writer	up	2.35	3.51	3.33	346.28
05/07/2018	Yarmouth	14.50	Alsimsaam	up	2.29	1.00	0.95	347.23
06/07/2018	Newton Abbot	14.50	Sword of Fate	1st	2.34	1.00	-1.34	345.89
	Doncaster	16.20	Bombyx	1st	1.95	2.42	-2.30	343.59
	Sandown	16.40	Zeelander	2nd	2.80	4.83	4.59	348.18
07/07/2018	Haydock	13.10	Horseplay	1st	4.20	1.00	-3.20	344.98
	Chelmsford	13.35	Izvestia	up	2.31	4.37	4.15	349.13
08/07/2018	Market Rasen	14.45	Yensir	1st	2.36	1.00	-1.36	347.77
	Ayr	16.05	Ventura Knight	1st	1.92	2.43	-2.24	345.53
09/07/2018	Wolverhampton	15.15	Maldonado	up	1.77	1.00	0.95	346.48
10/07/2018	Pontefract	15.30	Highly Sprung	3rd	3.50	1.00	0.95	347.43
11/07/2018	Lingfield	15.00	Trouble and Strife	1st	1.91	1.00	-0.91	346.52
	Catterick	15.10	Prairie Spy	up	1.65	1.96	1.86	348.38
12/07/2018	Newmarket	14.25	Advertise	1st	2.14	1.00	-1.14	347.24
	Carlisle	16.25	Dapper Man	2nd	2.83	2.20	2.09	349.33
13/07/2018	Ascot	14.50	Semoum	1st	2.24	1.00	-1.24	348.09
	Newmarket	15.00	Wissahickon	up	3.27	2.30	2.19	350.28
14/07/2018	Newmarket	13.05	Quorto	1st	2.39	1.00	-1.39	348.89
	York	14.35	Dal Harraild	2nd	1.82	2.46	2.34	351.23
15/07/2018	Perth	14.00	Montanna	1st	2.30	1.00	-1.30	349.93
	Southwell	14.50	El Terremoto	1st	2.34	2.37	-3.18	346.75
	Stratford	16.20	Melody of Scotland	up	3.10	5.72	5.43	352.18
16/07/2018	Ripon	14.15	Three Card Trick	2nd	2.28	1.00	0.95	353.13
17/07/2018	Bath	14.10	Surrey Blaze	1st	2.43	1.00	-1.43	351.70
	Chelmsford	15.20	Shanghai Grace	up	2.41	2.50	2.38	354.08
18/07/2018	Lingfield	14.10	Thoughtfully	up	1.82	1.00	0.95	355.03
19/07/2018	Chepstow	15.40	Gold Hunter	up	1.84	1.00	0.95	355.98
20/07/2018	Newbury	15.35	Natalies Joy	1st	2.07	1.00	-1.07	354.91
	Nottingham	16.00	Red Striker	2nd	2.01	2.13	2.02	356.93

21/07/2018	Newbury	16.10	Wise Counsel	up	1.77	1.00	0.95	357.88
22/07/2018	Newton Abbot	13.50	Cotton Club	2nd	2.03	1.00	0.95	358.83
23/07/2018	Cartmel	14.15	Lucca Lady	up	1.51	1.00	0.95	359.78
24/07/2018	Newcastle	14.10	Louis Treize	1st	2.10	1.00	-1.10	358.68
	Ffos Las	15.35	Advanced Virgo	1st	1.51	2.16	-1.10	357.58
	Musselburgh	16.30	Jacob Black	2nd	1.97	3.32	3.15	360.73
25/07/2018	Lingfield	13.50	Vixen	1st	2.64	1.00	-1.64	359.09
	Catterick	15.40	Sultan Baybars	1st	1.81	2.72	-2.20	356.89
	Bath	16.30	Bath and Tennis	up	2.03	5.04	4.79	361.68
27/07/2018	Thirsk	14.00	Dream of Honour	2nd	2.00	1.00	0.95	362.63
28/07/2018	Newcastle	13.10	Sirius slew	up	5.16	0.00	0.00	362.63
	York	15.15	Elarqam	3rd	2.32	1.00	0.95	363.58
29/07/2018	Wolverhampton	14.20	Phoenix of Spain	1st	2.36	1.00	-1.36	362.22
	Uttoxeter	15.10	Golden Birthday	2nd	2.72	2.43	2.31	364.53
30/07/2018	Ayr	13.30	Roderick	1st	3.11	1.00	-2.11	362.42
	Newton Abbot	16.10	G'day Aussie	1st	3.35	3.22	-7.57	354.85
	Lingfield	16.20	Ben Vrackie	1st	1.49	11.19	-5.48	349.37
	Wolverhampton	17.10	Implicit	1st	2.39	16.96	-23.57	325.80
	Windsor	18.40	Kessaar	1st	1.77	41.78	-32.17	293.63
31/07/2018	Yarmouth	13.40	Franks Legacy	up	2.01	1.00	0.95	294.58
01/08/2018	Perth	14.35	Sheelbewhatsheelbe	1st	1.52	1.00	-0.52	294.06
	Redcar	15.20	Jacbequick	1st	1.72	1.54	-1.11	292.95
	Goodwood	15.35	Without Parole	up	2.88	2.71	2.57	295.52
02/08/2018	Nottingham	14.45	James Street	1st	3.48	1.00	-2.48	293.04
	Stratford	15.10	Parthenius	2nd	2.54	3.61	3.43	296.47
03/08/2018	Thirsk	13.40	New Winds	up	1.76	1.00	0.95	297.42
04/08/2018	Thirsk	13.45	Moojim	1st	4.30	1.00	-3.30	294.12
	Goodwood	15.00	Dee ex Bee	2nd	2.54	4.48	4.26	298.38
05/08/2018	Market Rasen	15.10	Mrsrobin	pu	3.96	1.00	0.95	299.33
06/08/2018	Ripon	16.30	Eyecatcher	1st	1.66	1.00	-0.66	298.67
	Newton Abbot	16.50	Massinis Lady	pu	3.12	1.67	1.59	300.26
07/08/2018	Carlisle	14.05	Al Mortajaz	2nd	2.89	1.00	0.95	301.21
08/08/2018	Brighton	14.10	Big Baby Bull	1st	2.24	1.00	-1.24	299.97
	Pontefract	15.50	Reverend Jacobs	up	1.72	2.30	2.19	302.16
09/08/2018	Yarmouth	17.00	Marhaba Milliar	1st	2.04	1.00	-1.04	301.12
	Haydock	14.40	Moyassar	2nd	1.65	2.10	2.00	303.12
10/08/2018	Wolverhampton	13.50	Magical Wish	2nd	1.74	1.00	0.95	304.07
11/08/2018	Chelmsford	13.30	Toffee Galore	2nd	1.97	1.00	0.95	305.02
12/08/2018	Windsor	14.15	Gallovie	1st	1.76	1.00	-0.76	304.26
	Leicester	16.20	Recollect	up	2.04	1.80	1.71	305.97
13/08/2018	Ayr	14.40	Arcadian angel	3rd	4.40	1.00	0.95	306.92
14/08/2018	Ffos Las	14.15	Sweet Pursuit	1st	3.93	1.00	-2.93	303.99
	Chelmsford	15.30	Wissahickon	1st	1.87	4.08	-3.55	300.44
	Thirsk	18.50	Alexana	2nd	1.90	7.82	7.43	307.87
15/08/2018	Salisbury	14.10	Dirty Rascal	2nd	2.02	1.00	-1.02	306.85
16/08/2018	Wolverhampton	13.20	Axe Axelrod	1st	4.02	1.00	-3.02	303.83
	Salisbury	16.10	Elarqam	up	2.02	4.18	3.97	307.80
17/08/2018	Newbury	13.20	Fox Power	3rd	2.31	1.00	0.95	308.75
18/08/2018	Doncaster	14.15	Mehdaayih	2nd	1.32	1.00	0.95	309.70
19/08/2018	Southwell	14.50	John Constable	up	2.58	1.00	0.95	310.65
20/08/2018	Thirsk	15.05	Bedouin's Story	1st	2.38	1.00	-1.38	309.27
	Leicester	15.50	Over the Guns	up	2.15	2.45	2.33	311.60
21/08/2018	Brighton	14.10	Stormy Road	1st	1.85	1.00	-0.85	310.75
	Hamilton	14.20	Collide	1st	1.45	1.90	-0.86	309.89
	Kempton	15.30	Appointment Only	2nd	2.22	2.80	2.66	312.55

22/08/2018	Carlisle	15.15	Bugler Bob	3rd	2.24	1.00	0.95	313.50
23/08/2018	Chepstow	13.45	Bond Angel	up	2.59	1.00	0.95	314.45
26/08/2018	Beverley	14.10	Withernsea	1st	1.25	1.00	-0.25	314.20
	Goodwood	15.00	Hamlul	3rd	1.97	2.31	2.19	316.39
27/08/2018	Ripon	14.15	Five Amarones	2nd	3.25	1.00	0.95	317.34
28/08/2018	Epsom	14.45	War Eagle	2nd	1.77	1.00	0.95	318.29
29/08/2018	Catterick	14.00	Que Amoro	1st	1.68	1.00	-0.68	317.61
	Musselburgh	15.10	Royal Brave	1st	3.70	1.72	-4.64	312.97
	Lingfield	15.50	Exchequer	2nd	1.99	6.61	6.28	319.25
30/08/2018	Musselburgh	14.20	House Deposit	up	4.45	1.00	0.95	320.20
31/08/2018	Thirsk	14.00	Never do Nothing	1st	1.69	1.00	-0.69	319.51
	Bangor	14.55	Captain Peacock	1st	1.70	1.72	-1.20	318.31
	Sandown	15.15	Almania	1st	2.12	2.99	-3.35	314.96
	Fontwell	17.05	Theatre of War	2nd	1.48	6.52	6.19	321.15
01/09/2018	Beverley	14.10	Stealth Fighter	1st	2.55	1.00	-1.55	319.60
	Chester	15.15	Duretto	1st	1.84	2.63	-2.21	317.39
	Sandown	15.35	Too Darn Hot	1st	2.20	4.95	-5.94	311.45
	Newton Abbot	17.25	Alizee Javilex	3rd	2.75	11.20	10.64	322.09
02/09/2018	Worcester	14.45	Flying Tiger	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	322.09
	Brighton	16.30	Roy Rocket	up	3.80	1.00	0.95	323.04
03/09/2018	Brighton	14.30	Make a Wish	2nd	1.97	1.00	0.95	323.99
04/09/2018	Stratford	14.15	Henry Smith	1st	1.49	1.00	-0.49	323.50
	Goodwood	16.10	Austrian School	2nd	2.58	1.52	1.44	324.94
05/09/2018	Bath	14.00	Spiritual Man	up	2.74	1.00	0.95	325.89
06/09/2018	Sedgefield	15.00	Peppay le Pugh	1st	1.72	1.00	-0.72	325.17
	Haydock	16.10	So Beloved	up	2.26	1.76	1.67	326.84
07/09/2018	Ascot	14.05	Bangkok	up	1.77	1.00	0.95	327.79
08/09/2018	Ascot	13.35	Magic Illusion	up	1.98	1.00	0.95	328.74
09/09/2018	York	14.55	Limato	1st	1.48	1.00	-0.48	328.26
	Fontwell	16.10	Weightfordave	1st	3.61	1.50	-3.92	324.34
10/09/2018	Newton Abbot	14.45	Roll the Dough	1st	2.71	5.62	-9.61	314.73
	Perth	15.45	Charbel	up	3.83	15.74	14.95	329.68
11/09/2018	Leicester	14.40	Naqaawa	1st	2.26	1.00	-1.26	328.42
	Worcester	15.25	Winner Massagot	up	2.41	2.33	2.21	330.63
12/09/2018	Uttoxeter	14.50	Val Mome	up	2.47	1.00	0.95	331.58
13/09/2018	Doncaster	15.00	Pilaster	up	2.30	1.00	0.95	332.53
14/09/2018	Chester	14.00	Indomitable	1st	1.79	1.00	-0.79	331.74
	Doncaster	14.25	Rumble Inthejungle	up	5.10	1.83	1.74	333.48
	Salisbury	15.30	Mr Andros	up	3.02	1.00	0.95	334.43
15/09/2018	Chelmsford	13.40	Daphinia	2nd	1.94	1.00	0.95	335.38
17/09/2018	Brighton	14.40	Red Amour	1st	2.58	1.00	-1.58	333.80
	Hexham	15.00	Vivant	1st	2.97	2.66	-5.24	328.56
	Worcester	15.20	Theo	1st	2.13	8.18	-9.24	319.32
	Kempton	17.30	Athaasel	2nd	9.54	17.91	17.01	336.33
19/09/2018	Yarmouth	15.00	Sovereign Grant	3rd	1.82	1.00	0.95	337.28
	Ayr	13.30	Dark Jedi	2nd	2.30	1.00	0.95	338.23
21/09/2018	Ayr	13.30	Guildhall	1st	2.72	1.00	-1.72	336.51
	Newbury	14.50	Dirty Rascal	1st	2.28	2.81	-3.60	332.91
	Newton Abbot	15.15	Acker Bilk	up	3.46	6.59	6.26	339.17
22/09/2018	Newbury	13.30	Mirage Dancer	2nd	3.20	1.00	0.95	340.12
23/09/2018	Uttoxeter	13.40	Sounds of Italy	3rd	2.26	1.00	0.95	341.07
24/09/2018	Hamilton	13.30	Happy Power	3rd	2.94	1.00	0.95	342.02
25/09/2018	Warwick	14.55	Laughing Luis	up	1.18	1.00	0.95	342.97
26/09/2018	Perth	14.40	Make my Heart Fly	1st	2.17	1.00	-1.17	341.80
	Goodwood	15.35	Gabr	1st	2.79	2.24	-4.01	337.79

	Redcar	15.55	Alfurat River	1st	2.30	6.46	-8.40	329.39
	Wolverhampton	20.45	Momentarily	3rd	2.28	15.30	14.54	343.93
27/09/2018	Pontefract	14.40	Make a Wish	up	2.36	1.00	0.95	344.88
28/09/2018	Worcester	14.50	Arctic Gold	2nd	2.02	1.00	0.95	345.83
29/09/2018	Market Rasen	14.15	Cracker Factory	2nd	1.96	1.00	0.95	346.78
30/09/2018	Epsom	14.30	Persian Moon	1st	1.91	1.00	-0.91	345.87
	Musselburgh	17.25	Our Place in Loule	1st	2.85	1.96	-3.63	342.24
01/10/2018	Newton Abbot	14.20	Lets Sway	2nd	2.88	5.77	5.48	347.72
02/10/2018	Sedgefield	14.30	Thosedaysaregone	up	2.56	1.00	0.95	348.67
03/10/2018	Nottingham	14.00	Ambling	2nd	2.12	1.00	0.95	349.62
04/10/2018	Huntingdon	13.30	Nordican Bleue	3rd	1.58	1.00	0.95	350.57
05/10/2018	Fontwell	15.15	Sixties Secret	up	2.21	1.00	0.95	351.52
06/10/2018	Redcar	14.10	Snow Storm	2nd	2.82	1.00	0.95	352.47
08/10/2018	Windsor	13.55	Politicise	2nd	4.96	1.00	0.95	353.42
09/10/2018	Catterick	13.30	Summer Blossom	3rd	2.00	1.00	0.95	354.37
10/10/2018	Southwell	15.20	Dissavril	up	2.24	1.00	0.95	355.32
11/10/2018	Ayr	13.35	Epona	1st	2.86	1.00	-1.86	353.46
	Worcester	15.00	Awake at Midnight	1st	1.90	2.96	-2.66	350.80
	Bangor	15.50	Global Jackpot	2nd	2.13	5.76	5.47	356.27
12/10/2018	Newton Abbot	13.40	Crooks Peak	up	1.80	1.00	0.95	357.22
13/10/2018	York	14.40	Dave Dexter	2nd	3.91	1.00	0.95	358.17
14/10/2018	Goodwood	14.35	Chairmanoftheboard	1st	2.18	1.00	-1.18	356.99
	Chepstow	16.35	Ballymoy	1st	2.68	2.25	-3.78	353.21
15/10/2018	Yarmouth	15.00	Turjoman	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	353.21
	Musselburgh	15.50	Tarboosh	2nd	2.04	6.22	5.91	359.12
16/10/2018	Leicester	14.00	Global Heat	3rd	2.80	1.00	0.95	360.07
17/10/2018	Nottingham	13.30	Dubai Icon	1st	2.20	1.00	-1.20	358.87
	Bath	13.50	West End Charmer	1st	1.80	2.27	-1.82	357.05
	Wetherby	17.25	Midnight Shadow	2nd	2.53	4.18	3.97	361.02
18/10/2018	Carlisle	14.45	Good Boy Bobby	1st	1.50	1.00	-0.50	360.52
	Brighton	15.05	Kirkland Forever	3rd	2.61	1.53	1.45	361.97
19/10/2018	Fakenham	14.05	Collodi	1st	2.09	1.00	-1.09	360.88
	Haydock	16.05	Guildhall	2nd	2.24	2.14	2.03	362.91
20/11/2018	Market Rasen	14.15	William Hunter	2nd	2.89	1.00	0.95	363.86
21/10/2018	Sedgefield	15.20	Absolutely Dylan	1st	1.56	1.00	-0.56	363.30
	Kempton	16.10	Verdana Blue	1st	1.73	1.59	-1.16	362.14
22/10/2018	Windsor	14.10	Swiss Pride	up	3.55	2.81	2.67	364.81
23/10/2018	Newcastle	14.40	Turjomaan	1st	1.57	1.00	-0.57	364.24
	Exeter	14.50	Bradford Bridge	1st	2.04	1.60	-1.66	362.58
	Yarmouth	16.00	Debatable	2nd	3.79	3.36	3.19	365.77
24/10/2018	Newmarket	13.30	Rainbow Heart	1st	1.72	1.00	-0.72	365.05
	Fontwell	15.25	Never Learn	1st	3.81	1.81	-5.09	359.96
	Worcester	16.45	Dr Sanderson	1st	1.57	7.11	-4.05	355.91
	Chelmsford	18.30	Windy Guest	2nd	2.33	11.37	10.80	366.71
25/10/2018	Ludlow	14.45	Whin Park	1st	2.85	1.00	-1.85	364.86
	Carlisle	15.05	Maire Banrigh	1st	3.65	2.95	-7.82	357.04
	Southwell	16.35	Royal Ruby	3rd	2.32	11.18	10.62	367.66
26/10/2018	Newbury	14.15	Franz Kafka	up	1.77	1.00	0.95	368.61
27/10/2018	Kelso	13.50	Goldencard	1st	2.80	1.00	-1.80	366.81
	Newbury	14.20	Young Rascal	2nd	2.07	2.90	2.76	369.57
28/10/2018	Aintree	15.00	Cloudy Dream	3rd	4.00	1.00	0.95	370.52
29/10/2018	Leicester	12.45	Don Logan	2nd	3.01	1.00	0.95	371.47
31/10/2018	Nottingham	14.10	Moyassar	2nd	2.73	1.00	0.95	372.42
01/11/2018	Lingfield	13.30	Alexa Rose	3rd	2.46	1.00	0.95	373.37
02/11/2018	Newmarket	13.05	Madkhal	up	2.36	1.00	0.95	374.32

03/11/2018	Ayr	12.30	Sassy Diva	1st	1.35	1.00	-0.35	373.97
	Newmarket	12.50	Imperial charm	1st	2.18	1.36	-1.60	372.36
	Wetherby	14.05	Irish Roe	up	2.96	3.05	2.90	375.26
04/11/2018	Huntingdon	14.20	Full Bore	1st	2.02	1.00	-1.02	374.24
	Carlisle	15.45	Cyrname	up	1.99	2.08	1.98	376.22
05/11/2018	Plumpton	15.30	The Tin Miner	3rd	3.87	1.00	0.95	377.17
06/11/2018	Wolverhampton	12.05	Leodis Dream	1st	1.61	1.00	-0.61	376.56
	Exeter	14.05	Ozzie the Oscar	2nd	3.25	1.64	1.56	378.12
07/11/2018	Nottingham	12.35	Surfman	1st	1.97	1.00	-0.97	377.15
	Musselburgh	14.25	Born for War	up	1.95	2.02	1.92	379.06
08/11/2018	Newbury	12.40	New Quay	up	1.88	1.00	0.95	380.01
09/11/2018	Warwick	12.50	Elysees	1st	1.67	1.00	-0.67	379.34
	Hexham	13.40	Weather Front	1st	1.90	1.70	-1.53	377.81
	Fontwell	15.25	Sounds of Italy	up	2.09	3.31	3.14	380.96
10/11/2018	Kelso	12.15	Cool Mix	2nd	2.13	1.00	0.95	381.91
11/11/2018	Ffos Las	14.00	Kilbricken Storm	1st	1.89	1.00	-0.89	381.02
	Sandown	14.20	Terrefort	up	1.71	1.94	1.84	382.86
12/11/2018	Carlisle	12.55	Clondaw Anchor	1st	1.33	1.00	-0.33	382.53
	Kempton	13.50	Before Midnight	2nd	3.28	1.35	1.28	383.81
13/11/2018	Lingfield	12.50	Parody	up	2.02	1.00	0.95	384.76
14/11/2018	Ayr	13.10	Sams Adventure	3rd	1.73	1.00	0.95	385.71
15/11/2018	Southwell	12.10	Shearian	1st	2.80	1.00	-1.80	383.91
	Taunton	13.30	Braqueur D'or	1st	2.34	2.89	-3.87	380.04
	Ludlow	14.25	Samaquand	1st	1.45	6.97	-3.14	376.91
	Chelmsford	17.15	California Love	1st	2.68	10.27	-17.25	359.65
	Kempton	17.30	The Pinto Kid	1st	1.84	28.43	-23.88	335.77
16/11/2018	Lingfield	13.25	Sun Hat	1st	4.70	1.00	-3.70	332.07
	Newcastle	13.40	Brave Spartacus	2nd	1.77	4.90	4.66	336.73
17/11/2018	Wetherby	13.05	Miles to milan	1st	2.57	1.00	-1.57	335.16
	Cheltenham	13.15	The Worlds End	up	2.12	2.65	2.52	337.67
18/11/2018	Fontwell	14.05	Tazka	1st	2.11	1.00	-1.11	336.56
	Cheltenham	14.25	Sceau Royal	1st	2.49	2.17	-3.23	333.33
19/11/2018	Plumpton	13.00	Larry	up	2.64	5.57	5.29	338.62
20/11/2018	Lingfield	12.40	True Destiny	1st	2.10	1.00	-1.10	337.52
	Fakenham	14.00	Foxtrot Julie	up	3.26	2.15	2.04	339.56
21/11/2018	Hexham	12.50	Hill Sixteen	2nd	1.38	1.00	0.95	340.51
22/11/2018	Wincanton	13.45	Capeland	1st	1.83	1.00	-0.83	339.68
	Market Rasen	14.35	Love the Leader	up	3.35	1.87	1.78	341.46
23/11/2018	Catterick	12.15	Goldencard	up	3.58	1.00	0.95	342.41
24/11/2018	Huntingdon	13.05	Starjac	3rd	4.13	1.00	0.95	343.36
25/11/2018	Uttoxeter	14.40	Notwhatiam	1st	3.17	1.00	-2.17	341.19
	Exeter	15.50	Lightly Squeeze	up	2.47	3.29	3.13	344.32
26/11/2018	Kempton	12.55	Danny Kirwan	2nd	1.56	1.00	0.95	345.27
27/11/2018	Sedgefield	12.20	Show's Over	1st	1.96	1.00	-0.96	344.31
	Southwell	14.10	Lads Order	up	2.25	2.01	1.91	346.22
28/11/2018	Hereford	13.05	Dr Sanderson	up	2.40	1.00	0.95	347.17
29/11/2018	Ayr	12.10	Buster Valentine	1st	2.50	1.00	-1.50	345.67
	Taunton	13.00	Greaneteen	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	345.67
	Warwick	14.50	Sounds of Italy	1st	2.63	2.58	-4.21	341.46
	Kempton	17.00	Universal Command	up	4.31	7.00	6.65	348.11
30/11/2018	Southwell	13.00	First Excel	2nd	3.10	1.00	0.95	349.06
01/12/2018	Doncaster	12.00	Anemoi	1st	1.48	1.00	-0.48	348.58
	Newbury	12.45	Santini	1st	2.48	1.51	-2.23	346.35
	Newcastle	14.05	Buveur D'air	1st	2.49	3.86	-5.75	340.59
	Bangor	14.35	Finawn Bawn	1st	2.76	9.92	-17.46	323.13

	Wolverhampton	18.15	Kodiac Pride	up	2.23	28.29	26.88	350.01
02/12/2018	Carlisle	12.25	Garrettsdown	2nd	2.16	1.00	0.95	350.96
04/12/2018	Fakenham	13.40	Skandiburg	1st	1.75	1.00	-1.38	349.58
	Lingfield	13.50	Glassy Waters	1st	1.39	2.46	-4.28	345.30
	Southwell	14.00	Cross Park	1st	2.69	6.96	-16.56	328.74
05/12/2018	Lingfield	13.00	Toast of New York	up	2.93	24.40	23.18	351.92
06/12/2018	Leicester	13.40	Loveherandleaveher	up	2.00	1.00	0.95	352.87
07/12/2018	Sedgefield	13.10	Troubled Soul	up	8.42	0.00	0.00	352.87
	Sandown	13.20	Deniliquin	up	4.25	1.00	0.95	353.82
08/12/2018	Wetherby	12.05	Time to Move On	up	2.79	1.00	0.95	354.77
09/12/2018	Kelso	12.30	Donnas Diamond	1st	2.02	1.00	-1.02	353.75
	Huntingdon	14.25	Charbel	1st	2.62	2.07	-3.35	350.39
10/12/2018	Musselburgh	13.45	Ontopoftheworld	2nd	2.84	5.60	5.32	355.71
11/12/2018	Uttoxeter	13.30	Chef des Obeaux	3rd	2.82	1.00	0.95	356.66
12/12/2018	Lingfield	13.10	Swiss Knight	up	2.54	1.00	0.95	357.61
13/12/2018	Taunton	13.05	Birds of Prey	2nd	1.84	1.00	0.95	358.56
14/12/2018	Doncaster	12.00	Minella for Me	2nd	1.84	1.00	0.95	359.51
15/12/2018	Hereford	12.35	Star of Lanka	1st	1.80	1.00	-0.80	358.71
	Cheltenham	12.45	Ok Corral	nr	0.00	0.00	0.00	358.71
	Doncaster	14.45	Quel Destini	1st	1.81	1.84	1.75	360.46
	Newcastle	15.15	Fabulist	up	2.20	1.00	0.95	361.41
16/12/2018	Southwell	13.10	Unbrigado	1st	2.07	1.00	-1.07	360.34
	Carlisle	13.20	One for Rosie	up	1.82	1.08	1.03	361.37
17/12/2018	Ffos Las	13.10	Monsieur Lecoq	1st	1.76	1.00	-0.76	360.61
	Plumpton	15.35	Jackson Hill	up	7.85	0.00	0.00	360.61
18/12/2018	Southwell	12.25	Point Zero	2nd	1.68	1.80	1.71	362.32
19/12/2018	Newbury	12.30	Style de Vole	2nd	2.06	1.00	0.95	363.27
20/12/2018	Southwell	11.50	Country n Western	2nd	1.88	1.00	0.95	364.22
21/12/2018	Southwell	12.20	Mans Not Trot	2nd	3.00	1.00	0.95	365.17
22/12/2018	Haydock	14.05	Ballymoy	1st	1.94	1.00	-0.94	364.23
	Lingfield	14.15	Wissahickon	1st	1.44	1.99	-0.88	363.35
	Newcastle	14.30	Le Frank	up	4.00	2.91	2.76	366.11
26/12/2018	Huntingdon	12.05	Aquarian	up	3.20	1.00	0.95	367.06
27/12/2018	Kempton	13.20	Kalashnikov	2nd	1.70	1.00	0.95	368.01
28/12/2018	Lingfield	12.40	Enchanting Man	2nd	2.95	1.00	0.95	368.96
29/12/2018	Southwell	12.00	Rock Bottom	2nd	1.79	1.00	0.95	369.91
30/12/2018	Lingfield	14.40	Fearsome	1st	2.09	1.00	-1.09	368.82
	Taunton	14.55	Posh Trish	1st	1.67	2.15	-1.44	367.38
	Haydock	15.35	Mr Grey Sky	1st	2.04	3.66	-3.81	363.58
31/12/2018	Lingfield	11.40	Seductive Moment	1st	2.45	7.67	-11.12	352.46
	Warwick	12.55	Printing Dollars	2nd	2.40	19.38	18.41	370.87
02/01/2019	Wolverhampton	14.20	Military Law	1st	2.68	1.00	-1.68	369.19
	Hereford	14.30	Go Long	1st	3.20	2.77	-6.09	363.10
	Ayr	15.10	Glittering Love	1st	2.28	9.18	-11.75	351.35
	Newcastle	16.45	Kentucky Kingdom	3rd	2.54	21.55	20.47	371.82
03/01/2019	Ludlow	12.40	Capone	1st	1.72	1.00	-0.72	371.10
	Southwell	14.00	Mr Strutter	up	2.94	1.76	1.67	372.77
04/01/2019	Wetherby	12.45	Lisheen Castle	1st	2.78	1.00	-1.78	370.99
	Lingfield	14.35	Bastien	up	2.09	2.87	2.73	373.72
05/01/2019	Newcastle	11.55	Royal Reserve	1st	8.41	0.00	0.00	373.72
	Lingfield	14.15	Straight Right	2nd	1.95	1.00	0.95	374.67
06/01/2019	Plumpton	13.10	Master Dino	1st	2.20	1.00	-1.20	373.47
	Newcastle	14.00	Isle of Avalon	2nd	3.46	2.26	2.15	375.62
07/01/2019	Musselburgh	13.55	Henry's Joy	1st	3.50	1.00	-2.50	373.12
	Chepstow	14.40	Dashel Drasher	1st	1.94	3.63	-3.41	369.71

08/01/2019	Bangor	15.25	Two for Gold	1st	1.95	7.23	-6.87	362.84
	Ayr	15.45	Ribble Valley	1st	2.07	14.46	-15.47	347.37
	Newcastle	16.45	Mardle	2nd	2.95	30.74	29.20	376.57
11/01/2019	Sedgefield	13.50	Castletown	2nd	2.05	1.00	0.95	377.52
12/01/2019	Lingfield	12.50	Dashing Poet	2nd	2.92	1.00	0.95	378.47
13/01/2019	Southwell	12.50	Barossa Red	2nd	3.46	1.00	0.95	379.42
15/01/2019	Lingfield	13.40	Air de Rock	2nd	1.98	1.00	0.95	380.37
16/01/2019	Newbury	13.40	Harambe	up	1.54	1.00	0.95	381.32
17/01/2019	Ludlow	12.40	Humble Hero	3rd	3.15	1.00	0.95	382.27
18/01/2019	Lingfield	14.30	Gorgeous Noora	1st	3.35	1.00	-2.35	379.92
	Chepstow	15.20	Evidence de Thaix	up	6.80	0.00	0.00	379.92
	Kempton	18.15	Kentucky Kingdom	up	1.97	3.48	3.31	383.23
19/01/2019	Lingfield	14.00	Redicean	up	1.88	1.00	0.95	384.18
20/01/2019	Ayr	13.25	Ask Ben	1st	1.84	1.00	-0.84	383.34
	Exeter	15.35	Yaltari	up	2.71	1.88	1.79	385.13
21/01/2019	Warwick	13.30	Yellow Dockets	1st	2.45	1.00	-1.45	383.68
	Sedgefield	15.30	Windsor Avenue	1st	1.75	2.53	-1.90	381.78
	Wolverhampton	19.25	Kupa River	2nd	2.99	4.52	4.29	386.07
22/01/2019	Kelso	13.55	Alizee de Janeiro	up	2.65	1.00	0.95	387.02
23/01/2019	Lingfield	14.05	St Peters Basilica	1st	2.17	1.00	-1.17	385.85
	Kempton	18.15	Toffee Galore	up	2.38	2.24	2.13	387.98
24/01/2019	Southwell	15.30	Jahbath	1st	1.57	1.00	-0.57	387.41
	Chelmsford	18.55	Sea of Reality	2nd	6.89	0.00	0.00	387.41
25/01/2019	Doncaster	14.30	Fabianski	3rd	3.63	1.60	1.52	388.93
26/01/2019	Doncaster	14.05	Commodore Barry	up	2.61	1.00	0.95	389.88
27/01/2019	Sedgefield	14.40	Charmant	up	1.87	1.00	0.95	390.83
28/01/2019	Kempton	13.00	Extra Mag	2nd	2.58	1.00	0.95	391.78
29/01/2019	Newcastle	13.55	Nestor Park	1st	3.10	1.00	-2.10	389.68
	Wolverhampton	19.15	James Street	up	2.46	3.21	3.05	392.73
30/01/2019	Lingfield	15.50	Scorched Breath	up	1.59	1.00	0.95	393.68
31/01/2019	Southwell	15.10	Scale Force	2nd	1.88	1.00	0.95	394.63





























































